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NOTICE TO PROSPECTIVE INVESTORS IN THE UNITED STATES  
 
The Equity Shares have not been recommended by any U.S. federal or state securities commission or regulatory 
authority. Furthermore, the foregoing authorities have not confirmed the accuracy or determined the adequacy of this 
Draft Red Herring Prospectus or approved or disapproved the Equity Shares. Any representation to the contrary is a 
criminal offence in the United States. In making an investment decision, investors must rely on their own examination 
of our Company and the terms of the Offer, including the merits and risks involved. The Equity Shares have not been 
and will not be registered under the U. S. Securities Act or any other applicable law of the United States and, unless 
so registered, may not be offered or sold within the United States except pursuant to an exemption from, or in a 
transaction not subject to, the registration requirements of the U.S. Securities Act and applicable state securities laws. 
Accordingly, the Equity Shares are being offered and sold outside the United States in offshore transactions in reliance 
on Regulation S under the U.S. Securities Act and the applicable laws of each jurisdiction where such offers and sales 
are made. 
 
The Equity Shares have not been and will not be registered, listed or otherwise qualified in any other jurisdiction 
outside India and may not be offered or sold, and Bids may not be made, by persons in any such jurisdiction except 
in compliance with the applicable laws of such jurisdiction. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank) 
  





























http://www.sunshinepictures.in/












































http://www.sunshinepictures.in/






























 

75 
 

Particulars As At 
September 30, 

2024 
March 31, 

2024 
March 31, 

2023 
March 31, 

2022  
(i) Borrowings 851.65 1,666.82 648.27 -  
(ii) Lease Liabilities 15.34 14.79 7.93 -  
(ii) Trade payables 

    
 

- total outstanding dues of 
micro enterprises and small 
enterprises 

167.42 30.95 - 1.63 

 
- total outstanding dues of 
creditors other than micro 
enterprises and small 
enterprises 

201.75 699.19 433.29 156.16 

 
(iii) Other financial liabilities 0.70 - - -  
(b) Other current liabilities 194.56 198.05 17.00 4.76  
(c) Provisions 4.19 2.70 1.80 1.80  
(d) Current tax liabilities (net) - 42.08 6.17 -  
Total Current Liabilities  1,435.61 2,654.58 1,114.46 164.35        
Total Equity & Liabilities  8,939.89 9,648.30 3,856.97 2,663.73 
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CONSOLIDATED RESTATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS  
 

(Rs. in Lakhs) 
Particulars For the period 

ended 
30.09.2024 

For the year ended 
31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2022 

 I   Revenue:          
            
   Revenue from operations (net)  3,901.84 13,379.80 2,650.91 8,712.50 
   Other income  436.39 566.21 39.55 10.37 
   Total revenue  4,338.23 13,946.01 2,690.46 8,722.87 
    

    

 II   Expenses:  
    

    
    

   Operational Cost  3,302.02 6,223.63 1,891.10 6,909.66 
   Employee benefit expenses  74.25 23.77 10.05 8.55 
   Finance costs  54.82 68.65 13.77 3.84 
   Depreciation and amortization expense  119.23 222.14 120.66 42.20 
   Other expenses  184.93 390.82 342.99 283.06 
   Total Expenses  3,735.25 6,929.01 2,378.57 7,247.31 
    

    

 III   Profit/( loss) before Share of profit of 
associate, exceptional items & tax (I-II)  

602.98 7,017.00 311.89 1,475.56 

    
    

 IV   Share of profit of associate  - - - (0.50) 
    

    

 V   Profit/(loss) before Exceptional items & tax 
(III+IV)  

602.98 7,017.00 311.89 1,475.06 

    
    

 VI   Exceptional Items  
    

   Gain on sale of associate  0.50 - - - 
    

    

 VII   Profit/(loss) before tax (V+VI)  603.48 7,017.00 311.89 1,475.06 
    

    

 VIII   Tax Expense:  
    

   (i) Current tax  89.40 1,742.09 78.06 353.05 
   (iii) Deferred Tax  57.70 29.52 2.72 1.94 
   Total Tax Expense   147.10 1,771.61 80.78 354.99 
    

    

 IX    Profit/(loss) For the period/year (VII-VIII)  456.38 5,245.39 231.11 1,120.07 
    

    

 X   Other Comprehensive Income  
    

   (a) Items that will not be reclassified to profit 
or loss  

    

  (i)  Gain/(Loss) on Remeasurement of 
Defined Benefit Plans  

(0.03) - - - 

   (ii)  Income tax relating to above items  0.01 - - - 
    

    

  Other Comprehensive Income for the 
period/year (X)  

(0.02) - - - 
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Particulars For the period 
ended 

30.09.2024 

For the year ended 
31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2022 

 XI   Total Comprehensive Income for the 
period/year (IX+X)  

456.36 5,245.39 231.11 1,120.07 

     
    

 XII   Earning per equity share (in Rs.):  
    

   (1) Basic (Face Value of Rs. 10 each)  1.73 19.90 0.88 4.25 
   (2) Diluted (Face Value of Rs. 10 each)  1.73 19.90 0.88 4.25 
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CONSOLIDATED RESTATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS  
 

(Rs. in Lakhs) 
Particulars For the period 

ended 
30.09.2024 

For the year ended 
31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2022 

 A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:      
 Profit before exceptional items and tax  602.98 7,017.00 311.89 1,475.06 
 Adjustments for:  

    

 Depreciation and amortization expenses  119.23 222.14 120.66 42.20 
 Gratuity expenses  3.57 - - - 
 Loss/(Gain) on Disposal/Fair Valuation of Investments  (265.21) (212.61) (25.90) 33.42 
 Loss/(Profit) on Sale of Fixed Assets   - 0.46 (0.14) - 
 Loss on foreign exchange fluctuations  - 0.09 - - 
 Interest Paid  54.08 66.08 13.59 3.84 
 Interest Received  (43.82) (138.61) (13.51) (10.37) 
 Dividend Received  (3.21) (2.22) - - 
 Operating Profit before working capital changes  467.62 6,952.33 406.59 1,544.15 
       

 Adjustments for:  
    

 Other non current financial assets  810.38 (808.14) (5.84) 33.97 
 Inventories  562.55 (790.38) (1,156.75) 3,372.62 
 Trade receivables  388.97 (796.70) 63.58 118.38 
 Other financial assets  11.83 (25.70) (0.09) 84.83 
 Other current assets  34.65 (164.50) (39.86) 343.74 
 Trade payables  (360.97) 296.85 275.50 (804.69) 
 Other financial liabilities  0.70 - - - 
 Other current liabilities  (3.49) 181.05 12.24 (4,352.15) 
 Provisions  1.35 0.90 - (0.05) 
       

 Cash generated from operations  1,913.59 4,845.71 (444.63) 340.80 
 Net Income tax paid   (242.33) (1,688.64) (55.93) (627.80) 
 Net cash flows used in operating activities (A)  1,671.26 3,157.07 (500.56) (287.00) 
       

 B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:  
    

 Purchase of property, plant and equipment (including Capital 
work-in-progress)  

(212.35) (1,203.73) (501.60) (1,194.23) 

 Purchase of Investments  (1,544.21) (3,794.21) (0.08) (402.47) 
 Sale of Investments  937.84 2,114.61 - 799.96 
 Proceeds from sale/ disposal of property, plant & equipment  - 63.06 0.75 - 
 Payment including advances for acquiring right-of-use assets  - - (0.98) - 
 Repayment of Loan/(Loans Given) to related parties and 
others  

7.22 (317.33) 40.02 (175.51) 

 Interest Received   43.82 138.61 13.51 10.37 
 Dividend Received  3.21 2.22 - - 
 Net cash flow from investing activities (B)  (764.47) (2,996.77) (448.38) (961.88) 
  

    

 C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:  
    

 Buy back of shares  - (998.73) - - 
 Proceeds from borrowings  4,385.25 19,161.09 2,741.53 - 
 Repayment of borrowings  (5,200.42) (18,142.54) (2,093.26) - 

file:///C:/Users/team/Downloads/IN%20PRINCIPLE.xlsx%23RANGE!A1
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Particulars For the period 
ended 

30.09.2024 

For the year ended 
31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2022 

 Lease Liabilities  (7.75) (12.26) (3.40) - 
 Dividend Paid  - (7.03) - - 
 Interest paid  (52.73) (63.80) (13.14) (3.84) 
 Net cash flow from financing activities (C)  (875.65) (63.27) 631.73 (3.84) 
 Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)  31.14 97.03 (317.21) (1,252.72) 
 Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  133.22 36.19 353.40 1,606.12 
 Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  164.36 133.22 36.19 353.40 
  

   
  

 a. Cash and cash equivalents in cash flow statement 
comprise of followings:  

   
  

     (Rs. in Lakhs)  
Particulars As at 

30.09.2024 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2022 
  Balance with Banks  161.35 40.74 33.59 199.75 
 Fixed Deposits with maturity less than 3 months  - 90.23 - 150.42 
 Cash on hand  3.01 2.25 2.60 3.23      
 164.36 133.22 36.19 353.40 
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Syndicate or through a Registered Broker, RTA or CDP may submit the Bid cum Application Forms is available at 
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=34 on the SEBI website, and 
at such other websites as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 
 
SCSBs and mobile applications enabled for UPI Mechanism 
 
In accordance with SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/76 dated June 28, 2019 and SEBI Circular 
No. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 2019 and SEBI Circular No. 
SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/45 dated April 5, 2022, Retail Individual Bidders bidding using the UPI 
Mechanism may apply through the SCSBs and mobile applications whose names appears on the website of the SEBI 
(https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40 and 
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=43) respectively, which may 
be updated from time to time. A list of SCSBs and mobile applications, which are live for applying in public issues 
using UPI Mechanism is provided as 'Annexure A' for the SEBI circular number SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 
dated July 26, 2019. 
 
Syndicate SCSB Branches 
 
In relation to Bids (other than Bids by Anchor Investors) submitted to a member of the Syndicate, the list of branches 
of the SCSBs at the Specified Locations named by the respective SCSBs to receive deposits of Bid cum Application 
Forms from the members of the Syndicate is available on the website of the SEBI 
https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes and updated from time to time or any 
such other website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. For more information on such branches collecting 
Bid cum Application Forms from the Syndicate at Specified Locations, see the website of the SEBI 
www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35 as updated from time to time or 
any such other website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 
 
Registered Brokers 
 
The list of the Registered Brokers eligible to accept ASBA forms, including details such as postal address, telephone 
number and e-mail address, is provided on the websites of the Stock Exchanges at 
www.bseindia.com/Markets/PublicIssues/brokercentres_new.aspx? and 
www.nseindia.com/products/content/equities/ipos/ipo_mem_terminal.htm, respectively, as updated from time to 
time. 
 
Registrar and Share Transfer Agents 
 
The list of the RTAs eligible to accept ASBA Forms at the Designated RTA Locations, including details such as 
address, telephone number and e-mail address, is provided on the websites of the Stock Exchanges at 
www.bseindia.com/Static/Markets/PublicIssues/RtaDp.aspx? and 
www.nseindia.com/products/content/equities/ipos/asba_procedures.htm respectively, as updated from time to time. 
 
Collecting Depository Participants 
 
The list of the CDPs eligible to accept ASBA Forms at the Designated CDP Locations, including details such as their 
name and contact details, is provided on the websites of the Stock Exchanges at 
www.bseindia.com/Static/Markets/PublicIssues/RtaDp.aspx? and 
www.nseindia.com/products/content/equities/ipos/asba_procedures.htm, respectively, as updated from time to time. 
 
Grading of the Offer  
 
No credit agency registered with SEBI has been appointed for grading for the Offer. 
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refunded to the Investors, or the application moneys are unblocked in the ASBA Accounts on account of non-
listing, undersubscription etc., as the case may be. 
 
Our Company, our Directors and the Book Running Lead Manager have no existing buy-back arrangements or 
any other similar arrangements for the purchase of Equity Shares being offered through the Offer or for the 
purchase of any specified securities of our Company. 
 
We further confirm that the Company, its directors or the Book Running Lead Manager have not entered into any 
buy-back arrangements for purchase of the specified securities of the Company. 
 
All Equity Shares offered pursuant to the Offer shall be fully paid-up at the time of Allotment and there are no 
partly paid-up Equity Shares as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Further, our Promoters have not 
pledged any of the Equity Shares that they hold in our Company. 
 
As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, the Book Running Lead Manager and their respective 
associates (as defined under the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Merchant Bankers) Regulations, 1992) 
do not hold any Equity Shares of our Company. The Book Running Lead Manager and their affiliates may engage 
in the transactions with and perform services for our Company in the ordinary course of business or may in the 
future engage in commercial banking and investment banking transactions with our Company for which they may 
in the future receive customary compensation. 
 
There are no outstanding convertible securities, options or rights to convert debentures, loans or other instruments 
into Equity Shares as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 
 
No person connected with the Offer, including, but not limited to, the Book Running Lead Manager, the members 
of the Syndicate, our Company and Directors shall offer any incentive, whether direct or indirect, in any manner, 
whether in cash or kind or services or otherwise to any Investor for making an Application. 
  
There shall be only one denomination of the Equity Shares, unless otherwise permitted by law. Our Company 
shall comply with such disclosure and accounting norms as may be specified by SEBI from time to time. 
 
Our Company is in compliance with the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable, with respect to issuance 
of Equity Shares from the date of incorporation of our Company till the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring 
Prospectus. 
 
Our Company shall ensure that all transactions in securities by the promoter and promoter group between the date 
of filing of the draft offer document or offer document, as the case may be, and the date of closure of the issue 
shall be reported to the stock exchange(s), within twenty-four hours of such transactions.  
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Source: FICCI & EY Media & Entertainment report, D&B Estimates 

 
While television continues to hold its position as the largest segment, digital media is set to surpass it by CY 2024. 
The overall M&E sector is expected to grow at a rate of 9.9%, increasing from INR 2.32 trillion in CY 2023 to 
INR 2.55 trillion in CY 2024, and further expand to INR 3.08 trillion by CY 2026 at the same growth rate. A key 
contributor to this expansion is the rising demand for visual effects (VFX), driven by the increasing popularity of 
Indian films, television shows, and web series. VFX has become an integral component for filmmakers aiming to 
create visually compelling content, reshaping the industry's landscape. This growth signals significant 
opportunities for India in the global VFX market. With rapid digital transformation, fuelled by a growing number 
of internet users and affordable smartphones, India is well-positioned to emerge as a major player in VFX. 
 
The share of new media, including digital platforms and online gaming, grew from 20% in 2019 to 37.7% in 2023. 
Conversely, traditional media segments such as television, radio, print, and cinema saw their combined share 
decline from 76% to 57% during the same period. Segments like online gaming, filmed entertainment, live events, 
and out-of-home media also experienced robust growth, collectively contributing 48% to the sector's overall 
expansion. 
 
Consumer preferences have shifted toward on-demand and personalized content through streaming platforms, 
which has driven increased demand for VFX. This shift has resulted in more original content being commissioned, 
with Indian studios gaining global recognition. International production houses are increasingly outsourcing VFX 
work to India due to its cost-effectiveness and high-quality services, presenting an opportunity for the country to 
capture a larger share of the global VFX market. 
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Parameter Description  
 
Bollywood films consistently rank among the highest-grossing films 
worldwide. In 2019, the highest-grossing Indian film, "Baahubali 2: The 
Conclusion," earned over $200 million globally. 
 

Global Reach Indian films are distributed in over 100 countries, reaching a diverse audience. 
The popularity of Indian films in overseas markets has contributed to the 
growth of the industry. 
 
Indian films have gained international recognition, with many being screened 
and celebrated at prestigious film festivals around the world. Bollywood films, 
in particular, have found a significant audience in overseas markets, especially 
in countries with large Indian diaspora communities. 
 

Digital Disruption  The rise of streaming platforms has revolutionized the way Indian films are 
consumed. Over-the-top (OTT) platforms have provided a wider reach for 
independent films and regional cinema, allowing them to compete with 
mainstream Bollywood productions. OTT platforms have witnessed rapid 
adoption, with millions of subscribers. 
 

Animation and VFX India's animation and visual effects (VFX) industry has witnessed substantial 
growth, with studios producing high-quality content for both domestic and 
international markets. Indian VFX artists have contributed to major 
Hollywood blockbusters, showcasing their talent and technical expertise. 
 

Social and Political 
Commentary 

Indian films have often served as a platform for social and political 
commentary. Many films have addressed pressing issues such as poverty, 
gender inequality, and environmental concerns, sparking important 
conversations and raising awareness. 
 

Musical Legacy Music plays a pivotal role in Indian films, with iconic songs and dance 
sequences becoming cultural touchstones. The film industry has produced 
numerous legendary music composers and singers who have left an indelible 
mark on Indian music. 
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Evolution of Indian Film Entertainment Industry  
 

 
Source: D&B Research 

 
The Indian film industry, commonly known as Bollywood, has witnessed a remarkable evolution since its 
inception in the late 19th century. From the early days of silent films influenced by Western cinema to the golden 
age of the 1950s and 1970s, characterized by iconic filmmakers and actors, the industry has gradually developed 
its own unique style and storytelling techniques. The post-1990s era marked a significant shift towards 
commercialization and globalization, with Indian films gaining international recognition and reaching wider 
audiences. The rise of digital technology and streaming platforms has further transformed the industry, providing 
new opportunities for filmmakers and expanding the reach of Indian cinema. This evolution has been driven by a 
combination of cultural influences, technological advancements, and changing audience preferences, resulting in 
a dynamic and vibrant film industry that continues to captivate audiences worldwide. 
 
Value Chain of the Industry and Key Stakeholders involved 
 
The Indian film industry boasts a complex and dynamic value chain, characterized by interconnected stages that 
contribute to the creation, distribution, and consumption of films. Each stage involves a variety of key 
stakeholders whose collaborative efforts bring movies to life. 
 

Pre-Production: The Birth of an Idea 
This stage is the foundation of any film. It all starts with an idea, a spark that ignites the creative process. 
Producers, the financial and strategic backbone of the production, play a crucial role in nurturing this idea. 
They collaborate with writers to develop a compelling script that captures the essence of the story. Scriptwriters 
craft characters, dialogue, and plotlines, giving the film its narrative structure. 
 
Budgeting is another vital aspect of pre-production. Producers work with various departments to determine the 
financial resources needed for shooting, equipment, locations, and personnel. Casting directors then step in to 
find the perfect actors to embody the characters. They scout for talent through auditions, drawing on both 
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established actors and fresh faces. Finally, location scouting takes place, with the director and production team 
searching for visually compelling locations that resonate with the story's setting. 
 
Key Stakeholders: Producers, Directors, Writers, Casting Directors 
 

Production: Bringing the Story to Life  
With the script finalized and plans in place, production transforms the concept into visual reality. The director, 
the film's creative leader, takes center stage, guiding the actors, camerapersons, and other crew members during 
filming. Actors breathe life into the characters, delivering performances that evoke emotions and drive the 
narrative. 
 
Highly skilled cinematographers capture the film's visual storytelling through camera angles, lighting, and shot 
composition. The editing team, led by editors, meticulously pieces together the footage, building the film's flow 
and rhythm. Meanwhile, technicians handle a variety of specialized tasks, such as sound recording, costume 
design, and set construction. 
 
Key Stakeholders: Directors, Actors, Cinematographers, Editors, Technicians (cameramen, sound 
technicians, costume designers, set designers) 
 

Post-Production: Polishing the Gemstone 
Once filming is complete, the post-production stage transforms the raw footage into a polished final product. 
Editors finely tune the film's structure, while sound engineers craft a captivating soundscape that includes 
music, dialogue mixing, and sound effects. Visual effects artists can also play a vital role in creating computer-
generated imagery (CGI) or enhancing existing sequences. This stage is crucial for ensuring the film's visual 
and audio quality. 
 
Key Stakeholders: Editors, Sound Engineers, Visual Effects Artists 
 

Distribution: Reaching the Audience 
With the film complete, it's time to share it with the world. Distributors take the lead, employing marketing and 
promotional strategies to generate excitement and build an audience. They work with theaters and digital 
platforms like streaming services to secure distribution channels. Effective marketing ensures that the film 
reaches its target audience, creating anticipation and excitement for the release. 
Key Stakeholders: Distributors, Marketing Teams 
 

Exhibition: Lights, Camera, Action!  
The final stage brings the film to the consumers. Exhibitors, such as theater chains and online streaming 
platforms, play a crucial role in making the film accessible to audiences. Moviegoers can now experience the 
culmination of all the previous stages, enjoying the finished product in cinema halls or from the comfort of 
their homes. 
 
Key Stakeholders: Theatre Chains, Online Streaming Platforms, Home Video Distributors 
 

 
Current Market Scenario  
 
The Indian film entertainment industry has experienced a remarkable surge in recent years, fueled by a confluence 
of factors. Increased production, coupled with box office successes and evolving audience preferences, have 
propelled the industry's market size to a substantial INR 197 billion in 2023 from INR 72 billion in 2020. This 
impressive growth trajectory, reflecting a CAGR of approximately 40%, underscores the industry's robust health 
and its potential for continued expansion. 
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Source: FICCI & EY estimates 

 
Digital/OTT rights accounted for 18% of the market share, valued at INR 35 billion. The growth of streaming 
platforms has provided new avenues for film distribution and consumption, expanding the reach of Indian films 
beyond traditional theatrical release. Overseas theatricals contributed 10% of the market, totalling INR 19 billion. 
The increasing popularity of Indian films in international markets has driven this growth, with countries like the 
United States, the United Kingdom, and Australia emerging as key markets. 
 
Broadcast rights accounted for 8% of the market, valued at INR 15 billion. While television broadcasting remains 
a significant revenue stream for the industry, the rise of streaming platforms has presented new challenges and 
opportunities. In-cinema advertising, though a smaller segment, contributed 4% of the market, totaling INR 8 
billion. This segment has shown resilience, with advertisers recognizing the value of reaching captive audiences 
in cinema halls. 
 
Overall, the Indian film entertainment industry is a diverse market with multiple revenue streams. While domestic 
theatricals continue to be the dominant segment, the growing importance of digital/OTT rights and overseas 
markets reflects the industry's evolving landscape. As technology advances and audience preferences change, the 
segmentation of the industry is likely to evolve further. 
 
Analysis of the key factor that support the growth in this segment 
 
Increased Production 
 
The Indian film entertainment industry has witnessed a significant increase in film releases across various 
languages, contributing to its overall growth. In 2023, a total of 1,796 films were released, surpassing the previous 
year's figure of 1,623. This surge in production has been driven by a combination of factors, including increased 
investor confidence, technological advancements, and changing audience preferences. 

 
Source: FICCI & EY estimates 
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The highest number of films were released in Telugu (317), Tamil (271), Kannada (241), Malayalam and Hindi 
(218 each) in 2023, demonstrating the vibrancy and diversity of regional film industries. This trend highlights the 
growing popularity of regional cinema, which is catering to specific linguistic and cultural preferences. 
 
This growth underscores the diversity and vibrancy of regional cinema, catering to specific linguistic and cultural 
preferences. Prominent films such as "Pushpa 2", "Pathaan", "Jawan", "Animal", "Gadar 2", and "KGF 2" 
contributed to a significant rise in viewership, demonstrating the growing popularity of Indian films. These high-
performing movies have captivated audiences and fuelled increased audience in theatres. Additionally, the rise of 
streaming platforms has opened new avenues for film distribution, further expanding the reach of Indian cinema. 
While the increase in releases has led to intensified competition, filmmakers continue to focus on quality content 
and innovative storytelling to capture audience attention, ensuring continued growth and success in the industry. 
 
In conclusion, the increase in film releases across various languages is a key driver of the growth of the Indian 
film entertainment industry. This trend reflects the industry's vibrancy, diversity, and adaptability to changing 
market dynamics. As the industry continues to evolve, it is likely that we will witness further growth and 
innovation in the years to come. 
 
Box Office Success 
 
The Indian film entertainment industry has witnessed a significant increase in box office revenues, particularly 
driven by the revival of Hindi cinema. In 2023, gross box office revenues reached an all-time high of INR 120 
billion, a 14% increase from the previous year. This growth is primarily attributed to the strong performance of 
Hindi films, which contributed significantly to the overall box office collections. 

 

 
Source: FICCI & EY estimates 

 
Indian theatrical revenues demonstrated a dynamic and evolving landscape across various language segments. 
Hindi-language films experienced notable growth, reflecting an increasing appetite for mainstream Bollywood 
content and the success of several high-grossing releases that resonated with audiences nationwide. South Indian 
films continued to be major drivers of the Indian box office, showcasing the sustained popularity of regional 
cinema, particularly from the Tamil, Telugu, Malayalam, and Kannada industries. This segment's consistent 
performance highlights the expanding influence of South Indian cinema beyond regional boundaries. 
 
Revenues from English-language films maintained a steady presence, signalling a niche yet loyal urban audience 
base for Hollywood content in India. Meanwhile, revenues from films in other regional languages displayed 
encouraging momentum, underscoring the growing acceptance of diverse, culturally rich content among Indian 
audiences. This diversification reflects changing audience preferences and a willingness to explore stories beyond 
mainstream cinema. The overall revenue patterns reveal the adaptability of the Indian theatrical market, driven by 
a combination of strong regional cinema, increased content variety, and evolving viewing habits. 
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OUR MANAGEMENT  
 
Board of Directors 
 
As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, we have eight (8) directors on our Board, comprising of one 
(1) Managing Director, three (3) Whole-time Directors (including one woman director) and four (4) independent 
directors. The present composition of our Board of Directors and its committees are in accordance with the 
Companies Act, 2013, and SEBI Listing Regulations. 
 
The following table sets forth details regarding our Board as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 
 

Name, date of birth, age, 
address, occupation, term, 

period of directorship and DIN 

Designation Other Directorships 

Vipul Amrutlal Shah  
 
Date of birth: June 08, 1967 
 
Age (years): 57 
 
Address: 3505/3506, C-Wing, 
Oberoi Springs, Near Monginis 
Cake Factory, Off New Link Road, 
Azad Nagar S.O, Andheri West, 
Mumbai - 400 053, Maharashtra, 
India 
 
Occupation: Business 
 
Term: From September 20, 2024 
till September 19, 2029 
 
Period of directorship: Since July 
14, 2007 
 
DIN : 00675495 

Chairman and Managing Director Indian Companies 
 
Nil  
 
Foreign Companies 
 
Nil  

Shefali Vipul Shah 
 
Date of birth: May 22, 1973 
 
Age (years): 51 
 
Address: 3505/3506, C-Wing, 
Oberoi Springs, Near Monginis 
Cake Factory, Off New Link Road, 
Azad Nagar S.O, Andheri West, 
Mumbai - 400 053, Maharashtra, 
India 
 
Occupation: Actress 
 
Term: From September 20, 2024 
till September 19, 2029 
 
Period of directorship: Since July 
14, 2007 
 
DIN : 01367101 

Whole-time director Indian Companies 
 
Nil 
 
Foreign Companies 
 
Nil 
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Switzerland. He has over 3 years of experience in the M&E Industry. His roles and responsibilities include 
undertaking marketing campaigns and activities of every Projects, studying latest marketing trends prevalent in 
the M&E Industry in the world and helping the Company to adopt the best suited trends and methods of such 
marketing and ensuring that the Company is effectively promoted on all the social media platforms and help the 
Company gain traction and popularity, internationally.  
 
Maurya Vipul Shah is a Whole-time Director of our Company. He has been associated with our Company since 
May 1, 2021 as a Business Development Head. He has been on the Board of our Company since August 13, 2024. 
He has over 3 years of experience in the M&E Industry. His roles and responsibilities include leading production 
activities on all Projects including feature films, web shows, TV series etc. finding best and cost-effective vendors 
for supply of various equipment required for production and post-production activities of the Projects and 
conclude deals with them at the most competitive rates and overseeing the performance of HODs appointed in 
each division of the Project. 
 
Manmohan Shetty is a Non-Executive Independent Director of the Company and has been associated with the 
Company since September 20, 2024. He is an Indian Film Producer with more than 30 years of experience in the 
M&E Industry including film processing & post-production; film exhibition & multiplexes; and film production 
& distribution. He was the founder of Adlabs Films Limited. He serves on the boards of Centrum Capital Limited, 
Bussolutions Consultancy Services Private Limited, P & M Infrastructures Limited, Victory Moving Pictures 
Private Limited, Thrrill Park Limited and Big Bang Mediaverse Private Limited. He has also served on the boards 
of Quasar Films Private Limited, Entertainment One (India) Limited, PFP Estated Private Limited, PFP Infra 
Private Limited, Ad-Labs Films Limited, Alliance Lumiere Limited, Walwater Properties Private Limited, 
Imagicaa World Entertainment Limited, Adlabs Multiplexes and Theaters Limited, Mamania Films Private 
Limited, The Firm & Television Producers Guild of India Limited, Whistling Woods International Limited and 
Centrum Holdings Limited among others. He was also the former Chairman of the National Film Development 
Corporation set up by the Government of India. 
 
Kapil Bagla is a Non-Executive Independent Director of the Company and has been associated with the Company 
since September 20, 2024. He has completed the degree of Management Studies from the University of Bombay. 
He has over 20 years of experience in the fields of financial services, investment banking, corporate advisory, 
debt capital markets, and venture/PE investments, as well as in the M&E Industry. His expertise spans project 
financing, investment management, and corporate strategy. He is presently serving on the boards of various 
companies such as Centrum Capital Advisors Limited, JBCG Advisory Services Private Limited, Walkwater 
Properties Private Limited, Rap Media Limited, Mukta Arts Limited, Victory Moving Pictures Private Limited, 
Calculus Travel Ventures Private Limited, Centrum Holdings Limited, Blue Lotus Asset Management Private 
Limited, Centrum Retail Services Limited, Acapella Foods and Restaurants Private Limited, among others. He 
has also previously served on the boards of Imagivaaworld Entertainment Limited, Adlabs Multiplexes and 
Theatres Limited, Ideacount Education Private Limited, Irock Media Private Limited, Scrabble Entertainment 
Limited, Blue Haven Entertainment Limited, Indian Association of Amusement Parks and Industries, BBIPL 
Infrastructure (India) Private Limited, among others. 
 
Santanu Ray is a Non-Executive Independent Director of the Company and has been associated with the 
Company since September 20, 2024. He has completed his degree. He is a qualified Chartered Accountant from 
the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. He has over 16 years of experience in the field of education. He 
has been previously associated with B. P. Poddar Foundation for Education, Future Institute of Engineering and 
Management, Sister Nivedita University. He serves and has served in the past on the board of directors for Star 
Cement Limited, La Opala RG Limited, Century Plyboards (India) Limited, Bharat Road Network Limited, Tantia 
Constructions Limited and Jupitor Wagons Limited.  
 
Paresh Gantara is a Non-Executive Independent Director of the Company and has been associated with the 
Company since September 30, 2024. He has completed the degree of Bachelor of Commerce from the University 
of Bombay. He also has an experience of over 18 years in media and entertainment industry. He has previously 
been associated with Lloyds Finance Limited and Birla Global Finance Limited. He has an experience of over 14 
years in the field of finance. 
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Management Organization Structure: 

 

 
 

Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management Personnel 
 
Key Managerial Personnel 
 
Other than Vipul Amrutlal Shah, Managing Director, Shefali Vipul Shah, Aryaman Vipul Shah and Maurya Vipul 
Shah, Whole-time Directors, whose details are provided hereinabove, the details of our Key Managerial Personnel, 
as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are set forth below. 
 
Hiral Purohit  is the Company Secretary and Compliance Officer of our Company. She has been associated with 
our Company since October 1, 2024. She is an associate member of the Institute of Company Secretaries of India. 
She has 4 years of experience in the field of secretarial compliance. Her roles and responsibilities include legal 
and secreterial compliance. Since she was appointed on October 1, 2024, she was not entitled for any remuneration 
in the capacity of a Key Managerial Personnel or any other capacity during the last Financial Year. 
 
Sunil Karda  is Chief Financial Officer of our Company. He was associated with our Company since April 1, 
2010 till September 30, 2016. He was appointed as the Chief Financial Officer of our Company on September 20, 
2024. He is a qualified Chartered Accountant and a member of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. 
He has over 17 years of experience in the field of accountancy and audit. His roles and responsibilities include 
financial planning and budgeting for productions, cash flow and treasury management, cost management and 
controlling production expenses, contract and royalty management, production financing and fundraising. In 
Fiscal 2024, he has not received any compensation. 
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Sr. No. Name of Individuals Relationships 
3.  Aryaman Vipul Shah Brother 

 
Entities forming part of our Promoter Group: 

 
Sr. No. Name of entities Nature 
1.  Block Buster Movie Entertainers Proprietorship 
2.  Nirman Innovation Proprietorship 
3.  Aryaman Ventures Proprietorship 
4.  Rai Ray Proprietorship 
5.  MAVS Trust Private and Determinate Trust 
6.  Sunshine Hospitality Partnership 
7.  Vipul Shah HUF HUF 
8.  Nitin A Shah HUF HUF 
9.  Books Emporium Propritorship 
10.  Karishma Realty Propritorship 
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12. We have no responsibility to update our report for events and circumstances occurring after the date of the 

report.   
 
13. Our report is intended solely for use of the Board of Directors for inclusion in the offer documents to be filed 

with SEBI, BSE, NSE and ROC in connection with the proposed issue. Our report should not be used, referred 
to or distributed for any other purpose except with our prior consent in writing. Accordingly, we do not accept 
or assume any liability or any duty of care for any other purpose or to any other person to whom this report is 
shown or into whose hands it may come without our prior consent in writing.  

  
For Satyanarayan Goyal & Co LLP 
Chartered Accountants    
Firm Registration No.: 006636C/C400333 
 
 
 
 
 
CA Shivashish Kakani 
Partner 
Membership No: 470050 
UDIN:  24470050BKGEAP2781 
 
Place: Mumbai 
Date: December 30, 2024 
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Sunshine Pictures Limited (Formerly known as Sunshine Pictures Private Limited)
CIN:  U55100MH2007PLC172341
ANNEXURE - III:  CONSOLIDATED RESTATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

(Rs. in Lakhs)

31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2022

A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Profit  before exceptional items and tax 602.98                      7,017.00                311.89                   1,475.06                
Adjustments for:
Depreciation and amortization expenses 119.23                      222.14                   120.66                   42.20                     
Gratuity expenses 3.57                          -                        -                        -                        
Loss/(Gain) on Disposal/Fair Valuation of Investments (265.21)                     (212.61)                 (25.90)                   33.42                     
Loss/(Profit) on Sale of Fixed Assets -                           0.46                       (0.14)                     -                        
Loss on foreign exchange fluctuations -                           0.09                       -                        -                        
Interest Paid 54.08                        66.08                     13.59                     3.84                       
Interest Received (43.82)                      (138.61)                 (13.51)                   (10.37)                   
Dividend Received (3.21)                        (2.22)                     -                        -                        
Operating Profit before working capital changes 467.62                      6,952.33                406.59                   1,544.15                

Adjustments for:
Other non current financial assets 810.38                      (808.14)                 (5.84)                     33.97                     
Inventories 562.55                      (790.38)                 (1,156.75)              3,372.62                
Trade receivables 388.97                      (796.70)                 63.58                     118.38                   
Other financial assets 11.83                        (25.70)                   (0.09)                     84.83                     
Other current assets 34.65                        (164.50)                 (39.86)                   343.74                   
Trade payables (360.97)                     296.85                   275.50                   (804.69)                 
Other financial liabilities 0.70                          -                        -                        -                        
Other current liabilities (3.49)                        181.05                   12.24                     (4,352.15)              
Provisions 1.35                          0.90                       -                        (0.05)                     

Cash generated from operations 1,913.59                   4,845.71                (444.63)                 340.80                   
Net Income tax paid (242.33)                     (1,688.64)              (55.93)                   (627.80)                 
Net cash flows used in operating activities (A) 1,671.26                   3,157.07                (500.56)                 (287.00)                 

B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (including Capital work-in-progress) (212.35)                     (1,203.73)              (501.60)                 (1,194.23)              
Purchase of Investments (1,544.21)                  (3,794.21)              (0.08)                     (402.47)                 
Sale of Investments 937.84                      2,114.61                -                        799.96                   
Proceeds from sale/ disposal of property, plant & equipment -                           63.06                     0.75                       -                        
Payment including advances for acquiring right-of-use assets -                           -                        (0.98)                     -                        
Repayment of Loan/(Loans Given) to related parties and others 7.22                          (317.33)                 40.02                     (175.51)                 
Interest Received 43.82                        138.61                   13.51                     10.37                     
Dividend Received 3.21                          2.22                       -                        -                        
Net cash flow from investing activities (B) (764.47)                     (2,996.77)              (448.38)                 (961.88)                 

C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Buy back of shares -                           (998.73)                 -                        -                        
Proceeds from borrowings 4,385.25                   19,161.09              2,741.53                -                        
Repayment of borrowings (5,200.42)                  (18,142.54)             (2,093.26)              -                        
Lease Liabilities (7.75)                        (12.26)                   (3.40)                     -                        
Dividend Paid -                           (7.03)                     -                        -                        
Interest paid (52.73)                      (63.80)                   (13.14)                   (3.84)                     
Net cash flow from financing activities (C) (875.65)                     (63.27)                   631.73                   (3.84)                     
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) 31.14                        97.03                     (317.21)                 (1,252.72)              
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 133.22                      36.19                     353.40                   1,606.12                
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 164.36                      133.22                   36.19                     353.40                   

a. Cash and cash equivalents in cash flow statement comprise of folowings:
(Rs. in Lakhs)

30.09.2024 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2022
Balance with Banks 161.35                      40.74                     33.59                     199.75                   
Fixed Deposits with maturity less than 3 months -                           90.23                     -                        150.42                   
Cash on hand 3.01                          2.25                       2.60                       3.23                       

164.36                      133.22                   36.19                     353.40                   
See accompanying notes under Annexure V forming integral part of the restated consolidated financial information.
As per our report of even date.

For Satyanarayan Goyal & Co LLP For and on behalf of the board of directors of 
Chartered Accountants
ICAI FRN: 006636C/C400333 SD/- SD/-

SD/- Vipul Shah Shefali Vipul Shah
(Managing Director) (Director)

CA Shivashish Kakani (DIN: 00675495) (DIN:01367101)
Partner
Mem. No. 470050 SD/- SD/-
UDIN: 24470050BKGEAP2781
Place: Mumbai Sunil Karda Hiral purohit
Date: December 30, 2024 (Chief Financial Officer) (Company Secretary)

Particulars

Particulars
For the year ended

As at

 For the period 
ended 30.09.2024 
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Sunshine Pictures Limited (Formerly known as Sunshine Pictures Private Limited)
CIN:  U55100MH2007PLC172341
ANNEXURE - IV:  RESTATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

(Rs. in Lakhs)
A.  Equity Share Capital

No. of Shares Amount

As at March 31, 2021 1,40,625         14.06               
Changes during the year -                  -                  
As at March 31, 2022 1,40,625         14.06              
Changes during the period -                  -                  
As at March 31, 2023 1,40,625         14.06              
Changes during the period (17,500)           (1.75)               
As at March 31, 2024 1,23,125         12.31              
Changes during the period -                  -                  
As at September 30, 2024 1,23,125         12.31              

B. OTHER EQUITY

 Securities 
Premium 

 Retained 
earnings 

 Capital 
redemption 

reserve 

Balance as at March 31,2021 (Audited) 3,458.93         (2,074.53)      4.69                    -                      1,389.09       
Impacts of Ind AS Restatements
Less:Impact of deferred tax of earlier years -                  (25.44)           -                      -                      (25.44)           
Less:Impact of interest on short deduction of tax of earlier years -                  (0.17)             -                      -                      (0.17)             
Add: Impact of Financial Assets at Amortised Cost as per IndAS 109 -                  0.01              -                      -                      0.01              
Less:Impact of depreciation of earlier years -                  (1.18)             -                      -                      (1.18)             
Less:Impact of valuation of shares at FVTPL as per IndAS 109 -                  2.94              -                      -                      2.94              
Balance as at April 1,2021 (Restated) 3,458.93         (2,098.37)      4.69                    -                      1,365.25       
Profit for the year -                  1,120.07       -                      -                      1,120.07       
Balance as at March 31,2022 3,458.93         (978.30)         4.69                    -                      2,485.32       
Profit for the year -                  231.11          -                      -                      231.11          
Balance as at March 31,2023 3,458.93         (747.19)         4.69                    -                      2,716.43       
Profit for the year -                  5,245.39       -                      -                      5,245.39       
Less : Buyback of shares during the year -                  (996.98)         -                      -                      (996.98)         
Less:Dividend paid -                  (7.03)             -                      -                      (7.03)             
Less:Transferred to Capital Redemption Reserve -                  (1.75)             1.75                    -                      -                
Balance as at March 31, 2024 3,458.93         3,492.44       6.44                    -                      6,957.81       
Add: Profit for the period -                  456.38          -                      -                      456.38          
Add: Other comprehensive income (Net of tax) -                  -                -                      (0.02)                   (0.02)             
Balance as at September 30, 2024 3,458.93         3,948.82       6.44                    (0.02)                   7,414.17       

For Satyanarayan Goyal & Co LLP For and on behalf of the board of directors of 
Chartered Accountants
ICAI FRN: 006636C/C400333 SD/- SD/-

SD/- Vipul Shah Shefali Vipul Shah
(Managing Director) (Director)

CA Shivashish Kakani (DIN: 00675495) (DIN:01367101)
Partner
Mem. No. 470050 SD/- SD/-
UDIN: 24470050BKGEAP2781 Sunil Karda Hiral purohit
Place: Mumbai (Chief Financial Officer) (Company Secretary)
Date: December 30, 2024

(Rs. in Lakhs)
 Reserve and surplus 

 Other 
Comprehensive 

Income 
 Total              Particulars 
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Sunshine Pictures Limited (Formerly known as Sunshine Pictures Private Limited)
CIN:  U55100MH2007PLC172341

ANNEXURE - V:  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE RESTATED CONSOLIDATED 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(v) Financial liabilities: Classification, subsequent measurement and gains and losses
Financial liabilities are classified as measured at amortised cost or FVTPL.

Financial liabilities through fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)
A financial liability is classifiedas at FVTPL if it is classifiedas held-for-trading,or it is a derivativeor it is designatedas suchon initial
recognition.Financialliabilities at FVTPL aremeasuredat fair valueandnetgainsandlosses,includinganyinterestexpense,arerecognisedin
Statementof Profit andLoss.Thiscategoryalsoincludesderivativefinancialinstrumentsenteredinto by theCompanythatarenot designatedas
hedging instruments in hedge relationships as defined by Ind AS 109.

Financial liabilities at amortised cost
Otherfinancialliabilities aresubsequentlymeasuredatamortisedcostusingtheeffectiveinterestmethod.Interestexpenseandforeignexchange
gains and losses are recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss. 
Any gain or loss on derecognition is also recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss.
For tradeandotherpayablesmaturingwithin oneyearfrom thebalancesheetdate,thecarryingamountsapproximatesfair valuedueto theshort
maturity of these instruments.

(vi) Fair value of financial instruments
In determiningthe fair value of financial instruments,the Companyusesa variety of methodsand assumptionsthat are basedon market
conditionsand risks existing at eachreporting date.The methodsusedto determinefair value include discountedcashflow analysisand
availablequotedmarketprices.All methodsof assessingfair valueresultin generalapproximationof value,andsuchvaluemayneveractually
be realised.

(vii) Offsetting financial instruments
Financialassetsandfinancial liabilities areoffsetandthenetamountis reportedin theBalanceSheetwherethereis a legally enforceableright
to offset the recognisedamountsandthereis an intentionto settleon a netbasisor realisetheassetandsettlethe liability simultaneously.The
legally enforceableright mustnot becontingenton futureeventsandmustbeenforceablein thenormalcourseof businessandin theeventof
default, insolvency or bankruptcy of the Company or the counterparty.
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Sunshine Pictures Limited (Formerly known as Sunshine Pictures Private Limited)
CIN:  U55100MH2007PLC172341

ANNEXURE - V:  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE RESTATED CONSOLIDATED 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(l)

(m) Impairment of non-financial assets

(n) Provisions and contingent liabilities

(o) Cash and cash equivalents 

(p) Trade receivables

(q) Trade payables

(r)

Tradereceivablesareamountsduefrom customersfor goodssold or servicesrenderedin the ordinarycourseof business.Tradereceivables,
shall be initially measured at their transaction price unless those contain a significant financing component determined.

Theseamountsrepresentliabilities for goodsandservicesprovidedto theCompanyprior to theendof financialperiodwhich areunpaid.Trade
payablesarepresentedascurrentliabilities unlesspaymentis not duewithin 12 monthsafter thereportingperiod.Theyarerecognisedinitially
at their fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Asset classified as held for sale
As per Ind AS 105 "Non-currentassetsheld for saleandDiscontinuedopeartions",Assetsclassifiedasheld-for-salearedueto management's
decisionto sell/disposeoff in thenext12 months.Suchassetsaregenerallymeasuredat the lower of their carryingamountandfair valueless
costs to sell. Once classified as held-for-sale, property, plant and equipment are no longer depreciated.

Inventories
MediaContentarevaluedat lower of costandnetrealisablevalue.Costcomprisesacquisition/directproductioncost.Costof a MediaContent
is fully expensedon telecast/broadcastingto the extentof revenuerecognised.Expensesof underproductionfilms incurredtill the films are
readyfor releaseareinventorised.Costof contentarerecognisedasexpensein Statementof Profit andLossasper the termsof licencingof
multiple rights.Costof unamortisedcontentis recognisedin theratio of expectedunrealisedrevenueto total expectedrevenue.If netexpected
unrealisedrevenueis lessthan the unamortisedcost, the sameis written down to net expectedrevenue.Net realisablevalue is the estimated
selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

Cashand cashequivalentin the balancesheetcomprisecashat banks,cashon handand short-termdepositsnet of bankoverdraftwith an
original maturity of three months or less, which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. 
For thepurposesof thecashflow statement,cashandcashequivalentsincludecashon hand,cashin banksandshort-termdepositsnetof bank
overdraft.

The carryingvalueof assets/ cashgeneratingunits at the BalanceSheetdateare reviewedfor impairment,if any indication of impairment
exists.If thecarryingamountof theassetsexceedtheestimatedrecoverableamount,an impairmentis recognisedfor suchexcessamount.The
impairment loss is recognied for such excess amount. 

Provisionsarerecognizedwhenthereis a presentobligationasa resultof a pastevent,it is probablethat an outflow of resourcesembodying
economicbenefitswill be requiredto settle the obligation and there is a reliable estimateof the amountof the obligation. Provisionsare
measuredat thebestestimateof theexpenditurerequiredto settlethepresentobligationat theBalancesheetdate.If theeffectof thetime value
of moneyis material,provisionsare discountedusinga currentpre-taxrate that reflects,whenappropriate,the risks specific to the liability.
When discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as a finance cost.

Contingentliabilities aredisclosedwhenthereis apossibleobligationarisingfrom pastevents,theexistenceof which will beconfirmedonly by
theoccurrenceor nonoccurrenceof oneor moreuncertainfutureeventsnot wholly within thecontrolof theCompanyor a presentobligation
that arisesfrom pasteventswhereit is eithernot probablethat an outflow of resourceswill be requiredto settleor a reliableestimateof the
amount cannot be made. 
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4 Property , plant & Equipment and Capital work in progress

Building Furniture & 
Fixture Motor Car Computer Editing 

equipment Office equipment Server Electrical 
equipments

-                            5.59                      26.17                         8.95                         13.00                    45.23                      -                   -                       -                            98.94                            

957.52                      1.35                      6.10                           3.33                         -                       24.70                      0.80                  -                       200.43                      1,194.23                      
-                            -                       -                            -                           -                       -                          -                   -                       -                            -                               

957.52                      6.94                      32.27                         12.28                       13.00                    69.93                      0.80                  -                       200.43                      1,293.17                      
-                               

-                            0.76                      71.63                         0.71                         -                       20.40                      -                   -                       408.10                      501.60                          
-                            -                       -                            -                           -                       2.24                         -                   -                       -                            2.24                              

957.52                      7.70                      103.90                      12.99                       13.00                    88.09                      0.80                  -                       608.53                      1,792.53                      
-                               

-                            -                       520.84                      1.57                         -                       16.34                      -                   0.99                     663.99                      1,203.73                      
-                            -                       71.63                         -                           -                       -                          -                   -                       -                            71.63                            

957.52                      7.70                      553.11                      14.56                       13.00                    104.43                    0.80                  0.99                     1,272.52                   2,924.63                      

-                            12.18                    -                            1.82                         -                       7.00                         -                   0.57                     190.78                      212.35                          
-                            -                       -                            -                           -                       -                          -                   -                       -                            -                               

Transferred to asset classified as held for sale -                            -                       -                            -                           -                       -                          -                   -                       (1,463.30)                  (1,463.30)                     
As at September 30, 2024 957.52                      19.88                    553.11                      16.38                       13.00                    111.43                    0.80                  1.56                     -                            1,673.68                      

-                            3.85                      4.12                           7.11                         10.98                    38.35                      -                   -                       -                            64.41                            

24.92                        0.44                      7.02                           1.78                         0.42                      7.30                         0.03                  -                       -                            41.91                            
-                            -                       -                            -                           -                       -                          -                   -                       -                            -                               

24.92                        4.29                      11.14                         8.89                         11.40                    45.65                      0.03                  -                       -                            106.32                          

88.60                        0.79                      11.75                         2.11                         0.33                      13.34                      0.30                  -                       -                            117.22                          
-                            -                       -                            -                           -                       1.63                         -                   -                       -                            1.63                              

113.52                      5.08                      22.89                         11.00                       11.73                    57.36                      0.33                  -                       -                            221.91                          

80.40                        0.63                      111.55                      1.91                         0.26                      15.53                      0.18                  0.02                     -                            210.48                          
-                            -                       8.11                           -                           -                       -                          -                   -                       -                            8.11                              

193.92                      5.71                      126.33                      12.91                       11.99                    72.89                      0.51                  0.02                     -                            424.28                          

36.37                        0.63                      66.82                         0.58                         0.08                      7.37                         0.06                  0.18                     -                            112.09                          
-                            -                       -                            -                           -                       -                          -                   -                       -                            -                               

As at September 30, 2024 230.29                      6.34                      193.15                      13.49                       12.07                    80.26                      0.57                  0.20                     -                            536.37                          

-                            1.74                      22.05                         1.84                         2.02                      6.88                         -                   -                       -                            34.53                            
932.60                      2.65                      21.13                         3.39                         1.60                      24.28                      0.77                  -                       200.43                      1,186.85                      
844.00                      2.62                      81.01                         1.99                         1.27                      30.73                      0.47                  -                       608.53                      1,570.62                      
763.60                      1.99                      426.78                      1.65                         1.01                      31.54                      0.29                  0.97                     1,272.52                   2,500.35                      
727.23                      13.54                    359.96                      2.89                         0.93                      31.17                      0.23                  1.36                     -                            1,137.31                      

(Rs. In Lakhs)
Property, Plant & Equipment

Deemed Cost

As at March 31, 2021

 Total 

Additions
Disposals
As at March 31, 2022

Additions
Disposals
As at March 31, 2023

Additions
Disposals
As at March 31, 2024

Additions
Disposals

Depreciation
As at March 31, 2021

Charge for the year
Disposals/ Adjustment
As at March 31, 2022

Charge for the period
Disposals/ Adjustment
As at March 31, 2023

Charge for the period
Disposals/ Adjustment
As at March 31, 2024

Charge for the period
Disposals/ Adjustment

Net Carrying Value
As at March 31, 2021
As at March 31, 2022
As at March 31, 2023
As at March 31, 2024
As at September 30, 2024

Capital work in 
progress

Particulars
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5 Right-of-Use (RoU) Assets and Lease Liabilities

A. Rights-of-Use (RoU)

30.09.2024 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2022
Godown Premises
Opening balance 22.04                        20.58              0.14              0.43              
Add: Added during the year -                            13.12              23.88            -               
Less: Amortisation during the year                          (7.14)             (11.66)             (3.44)             (0.29)

TOTAL                          14.90                22.04             20.58               0.14 

B. Lease Liabilities
The following is the break-up of current and non-current lease liabilities

 30.09.2024 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2022
Current Lease Liabilities 15.34 14.79               7.93              -                
Non-current Lease Liabilities 1.35 8.30                 12.02            -                

Total                          16.69                23.09             19.95                   -   

The total undiscounted minimum lease payments are as follows:

 30.09.2024 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2022
Not later than 1 year 16.18 15.79               8.33              -                
Later than 1 year and less than 5 years 1.36 9.49                 14.00            
Later than five years -                            -                   -                -                

Total                          17.54                25.28             22.33                   -   

The following is the carrying value of lease liability:

 30.09.2024 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2022
Opening Balance 23.09                        19.95              -               -               
Additions

Added during the period -                            13.12               22.90            
Finance cost accrued during the period 1.35                           2.28                0.45              -               

Deletions
Payment of lease liabilities including interest during the period (7.75)                         (12.26)             (3.40)            -               
Lease Termination during the period -                            -                   -                -               

Closing Balance                          16.69                23.09             19.95                   -   

Particulars

Particulars

ANNEXURE - V:  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE RESTATED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS

Particulars

Particulars

 (Rs. In Lakhs) 

As At 

The amortization expense on ROU assets is included under depreciation and amortization expense in  statement of Profit and Loss for the respective 
year.

As At 

As At 

As At 
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7 Other Non-current Financial assets

30.09.2024 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2022
(Unsecured and considered good)
Fixed deposits with NBFC(having remaining maturity of more than 12 months)                              -                800.00                   -                     -   
Deposit with Government Authorities for Services Tax Appeal                          23.83                23.83 
Security deposit with maturity more than 12 months                        156.99              167.37           183.06           177.22 

TOTAL                        180.82              991.20           183.06           177.22 

8 Inventories

30.09.2024 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2022

Classification of Inventories
Media Content under Production                     1,026.70                83.39         1,641.30           484.55 
Media Content                        842.43           2,348.29                   -                     -   

TOTAL                     1,869.13           2,431.68         1,641.30           484.55 

9 Current Investments

30.09.2024 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2022
Quoted, Measured at fair value through profit and loss

Investment in Equity Instruments:
Hitachi Energy India Ltd                            3.49                  4.53                   -                     -   
Cholamandalam Investment And Finance Company Ltd                            4.98                  3.59                   -                     -   
Trent  Ltd                            2.05                  3.36                   -                     -   
CG Power and Industrial Solutions Ltd                            4.97                  3.10                   -                     -   
Finolex Cables Ltd                            3.08                  3.06                   -                     -   
Cochin Shipyard Ltd                            1.90                  2.74                   -                     -   
Eureka Forbes Ltd                            3.23                  2.60                   -                     -   
K.P.R. Mill Ltd                            2.98                  2.60                   -                     -   
UNO Minda Ltd                            3.91                  2.56                   -                     -   
Man Industries India Ltd                            2.48                  2.52                   -                     -   
TVS Motor Company Ltd                            3.27                  2.47                   -                     -   
IPCA Laboratories Ltd                            2.89                  2.39                   -                     -   
Sansera Engineering Ltd                            3.89                  2.37                   -                     -   
Max Estates Ltd                            5.07                  2.35                   -                     -   
Intellect Design Arena Ltd                               -                    2.27                   -                     -   
Safari Industries India Ltd                            2.26                  2.21                   -                     -   
Suven Pharmaceuticals Ltd                            2.60                  2.21                   -                     -   
PB Fintech Ltd                            2.22                  2.11                   -                     -   
Ask Automotive Ltd                               -                    2.09                   -                     -   
Sequent Scientific Ltd                            4.12                  2.05                   -                     -   
Ajanta Pharma Ltd                            2.91                  2.03                   -                     -   

 (Rs. In Lakhs) 

As At 
Particulars

 (Rs. In Lakhs) 

As At 

 (Rs. In Lakhs) 

As At 
Particulars

Particulars
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Coforge Ltd                               -                    1.98                   -                     -   
CCL Products India Ltd                               -                    1.96                   -                     -   
Oberoi Realty Ltd                               -                    1.95                   -                     -   
Electronics Mart India Ltd                            2.03                  1.88                   -                     -   
KPIT Technologies Ltd                            2.49                  1.86                   -                     -   
PG Electroplast Ltd                            3.27                  1.84                   -                     -   
Bharat Bijlee Ltd                            0.14                  1.80                   -                     -   
Home First Finance Company India Ltd                            2.93                  1.79                   -                     -   
Bharat Dynamics Ltd                               -                    1.72                   -                     -   
KSB Ltd                            1.98                  1.70                   -                     -   
Gabriel India Ltd                               -                    1.64                   -                     -   
Roto Pumps Ltd                            2.62                  1.63                   -                     -   
BirlaSoft Ltd                               -                    1.50                   -                     -   
Multi Commodity Exchange Of India Ltd                            3.62                  1.41                   -                     -   
Indian Bank                            1.91                  1.33                   -                     -   
Sumitomo Chemical India Ltd                            3.99                  1.28                   -                     -   
Latent View Analytics Ltd                            1.17                  1.26                   -                     -   
C.E. Info Systems Ltd                            2.02                  1.25                   -                     -   
Carborundum Universal Ltd                            1.33                  1.10                   -                     -   
JK Cements Ltd                               -                    1.10                   -                     -   
Karnataka Bank Ltd                            2.31                  1.06                   -                     -   
Cyient DLM Ltd                               -                    1.06                   -                     -   
JK Lakshmi Cement Ltd                            0.93                  1.05                   -                     -   
Mastek Ltd                            2.44                  1.04                   -                     -   
Inox Wind Ltd                            2.40                  1.02                   -                     -   
Vesuvius India Ltd                            4.97                  0.96                   -                     -   
Bikaji Foods International Ltd                               -                    0.88                   -                     -   
Orient Cement Ltd                               -                    0.87                   -                     -   
RHI Magnesita India Ltd                               -                    0.75                   -                     -   
IIFL Finance Ltd                               -                    0.51                   -                     -   
HDFC Bank Ltd                          20.32                16.98                   -                     -   
PB Fintech Limited                          23.60                16.38                   -                     -   
Bandhan Bank Ltd                          17.18                15.56                   -                     -   
PVR INOX Limited                          17.02                15.42                   -                     -   
ITC Ltd                          15.83                14.33                   -                     -   
Computer Age Management Services Limited                          19.53                12.92                   -                     -   
Indian hotels company limited                          13.51                11.66                   -                     -   
SBI Life Insurance Company Limited                          12.43                10.11                   -                     -   
Pidilite Industries Ltd.                            7.49                  6.72                   -                     -   
ICICI Bank Ltd                            6.68                  5.74                   -                     -   
Yatra Online Limited                            4.93                  5.36                   -                     -   
HDFC Asset Management Company Limited                            5.29                  4.62                   -                     -   
Titan company limited                            4.05                  4.03                   -                     -   
3M India ltd                            2.37                  2.18                   -                     -   
Medi Assist Healthcare Services Ltd                            5.14                  1.27                   -                     -   
State Bank Of India                            6.48                12.38                   -                     -   
Itc Ltd                            7.10                10.14                   -                     -   
Infosys Limited                               -                    8.45                   -                     -   
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Redington India Ltd                            7.48                  8.22                   -                     -   
Hcl Technologies Ltd                            8.23                  6.39                   -                     -   
Eicher Motors Ltd                               -                    6.27                   -                     -   
Cyient Limited                               -                    5.89                   -                     -   
Dr. Reddys Laboratories                               -                    5.85                   -                     -   
Fedbank Financial Services Limited                            5.03                  4.43                   -                     -   
Karur Vysya Bank Ltd                            4.15                  4.36                   -                     -   
Kfin Technologies Limited                               -                    3.61                   -                     -   
Glenmark Life Sciences Limited                            7.38                  3.43                   -                     -   
Ntpc Ltd                            4.32                  3.27                   -                     -   
360 One Wam Ltd.                            4.27                  3.24                   -                     -   
Narayana Hrudayalaya Ltd                            6.26                  3.24                   -                     -   
Gmm Pfaudler Ltd                            3.88                  3.23                   -                     -   
Oberoi Realty Ltd                               -                    2.77                   -                     -   
Indian Energy Exchnge Ltd                               -                    2.05                   -                     -   
Hemisphere Properties India Limited                            0.15                  0.15               0.06                   -   
Vodafone Idea Ltd                               -                        -                 1.74               2.90 
Yes Bank Ltd                               -                        -             148.24           121.16 
Shriram Finance Ltd                            1.72                      -                     -                     -   
Sudarshan Chemicals Industries Limited                            1.64                      -                     -                     -   
Krishna Institute of Medical Sciences Ltd                            1.56                      -                     -                     -   
Linde India Limited                            1.53                      -                     -                     -   
Engineers India Ltd                            1.50                      -                     -                     -   
Amara Raja Energy & Mobility Ltd                            1.31                      -                     -                     -   
Ramky Infrastructure Ltd                            1.28                      -                     -                     -   
Va Tech Wabagh Limited                            3.34                      -                     -                     -   
EPL Ltd                            3.33                      -                     -                     -   
Bayer Cropscience India Ltd                            3.14                      -                     -                     -   
Marksans Pharma Ltd                            2.13                      -                     -                     -   
Zensar Technologies Ltd                            1.67                      -                     -                     -   
Wockhardt Limited                            1.20                      -                     -                     -   
Jindal Saw Ltd                            1.10                      -                     -                     -   
Beml Land Assets Limited                            0.66                      -                     -                     -   
Ion Exchange India Ltd                            0.54                      -                     -                     -   
Strides Pharma Science Ltd                            5.79                      -                     -                     -   
Artemis Medicare Services Ltd                            2.28                      -                     -                     -   
GNA Axles Ltd                            3.72                      -                     -                     -   
Timken India Ltd                            3.54                      -                     -                     -   
Happiest Minds Technologies Ltd                            2.83                      -                     -                     -   
Navin Fluorine International Ltd                            2.62                      -                     -                     -   
Asahi India Glass Ltd                            2.61                      -                     -                     -   
Dee Development Engineers Ltd                            2.43                      -                     -                     -   
CESC Ltd                            2.39                      -                     -                     -   
Thomas Cook India Ltd                            2.31                      -                     -                     -   
PNB Housing Finance Ltd                            2.18                      -                     -                     -   
BSE Ltd                            2.10                      -                     -                     -   
V2 Retail Ltd                            1.77                      -                     -                     -   
Bank Of Baroda                          10.80                      -                     -                     -   
Ncc Ltd                            7.34                      -                     -                     -   
Star Health And Allied Insurance Company Limited                            4.22                      -                     -                     -   
Oracle Fin Ser Software Ltd                            3.90                      -                     -                     -   
Nmdc Ltd                            3.78                      -                     -                     -   
Cms Info Systems Ltd                            3.63                      -                     -                     -   
T D Power Systems Ltd                            3.40                      -                     -                     -   
Vinati Organics Ltd                            3.36                      -                     -                     -   
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Investment in Exchange Traded Funds
Nippon India ETF Nifty BeES                               -                    9.61                   -                     -   

Investment in Infrastructure Investment Trust
India Grid Trust                          65.74                61.08                   -                     -   

Unquoted, Measured at fair value through profit and loss

Investment in Mutual Funds
Axis Liquid Fund Direct Plan Growth Option                               -                  65.04                   -                     -   
ICICI Prudential All Seasons Bond Fund - Growth                               -                  37.13                   -                     -   
ICICI Prudential Gilt Fund - Growth                               -                  42.47                   -                     -   
HDFC Small Cap Fund - Regular Plan - Growth Plan                        117.64                76.21                   -                     -   
ICICI Prudential Multicap Fund - Growth                        127.35                81.68                   -                     -   
Kotak Emerging Equity Fund-Growth (Regular Plan)                        127.40                76.02                   -                     -   
Mirae Asset Large Cap Fund - Regular - Growth Plan                               -                  73.72                   -                     -   
Motilal Oswal Midcap Fund Regular Plan Growth                        159.44              117.42                   -                     -   
Nippon India Large Cap Fund - Growth Plan                        114.46                75.62                   -                     -   
Quant Flexi Cap Fund (Growth)                        107.16              125.59                   -                     -   
SBI Banking & Financial Services Fund - Regular Plan-Growth                          69.27                58.49                   -                     -   
HDFC Balanced Advantage Fund - Regular Plan - Growth                        130.97                25.50                   -                     -   
ICICI Prudential Multi-Asset Fund - Growth                        133.30                24.64                   -                     -   
Tata Multi Asset Opportunities Fund - Regular Plan - Growth                        132.15                54.03                   -                     -   
Tata Gilt Securities Fund - Regular Plan-Growth                          25.63                      -                     -                     -   
ICICI Pru Liquid Fund - Growth                          46.33                      -                     -                     -   
Invesco India Infrastructure Fund - Growth                          69.50                      -                     -                     -   
ICICI Pru Manufacturing Fund - Growth                          26.46                      -                     -                     -   
UTI Transportation & Logistics - Growth                          62.97                      -                     -                     -   
ICICI Pru Equity & Debt Fund - Growth                        135.56                      -                     -                     -   
Bandhan Dynamic Bond Fund - Regular Plan-Growth                          25.80                      -                     -                     -   
Kotak Dynamic Bond Fund Reg - Regular Plan-Growth                          25.85                      -                     -                     -   
Nippon India Gilt Sec Fund - Growth                          25.77                      -                     -                     -   

Investments in Alternate Investment Funds
Guardian Capital Partners Fund Opportunities Scheme-A1                        259.94              222.91                   -                     -   
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Unquoted, Measured at Amortised Cost

Investment in Bonds
9.95% Bonds of U.P. Power Corporation Limited                        476.05              478.05                   -                     -   

TOTAL                     2,914.33           2,042.25           150.04           124.06 
                       515.33              407.73           150.04           124.06 
                    2,399.00           1,634.52                   -                     -   
                              -                        -                     -                     -   

Details of Investments in Shares
Particulars

30.09.2024 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2022
Hitachi Energy India Ltd 2 24                                                 65                   -                     -   
Cholamandalam Investment And Finance Company Ltd 2 310                                              310                   -                     -   
Trent  Ltd 1 27                                                 85                   -                     -   
CG Power and Industrial Solutions Ltd 2 655                                              573                   -                     -   
Finolex Cables Ltd 2 218                                              306                   -                     -   
Cochin Shipyard Ltd 5 109                                              314                   -                     -   
Eureka Forbes Ltd 10 569                                              569                   -                     -   
K.P.R. Mill Ltd 1 312                                              312                   -                     -   
UNO Minda Ltd 1 355                                              374                   -                     -   
Man Industries India Ltd 5 695                                              695                   -                     -   
TVS Motor Company Ltd 1 115                                              115                   -                     -   
IPCA Laboratories Ltd 1 193                                              193                   -                     -   
Sansera Engineering Ltd 2 233                                              233                   -                     -   
Max Estates Ltd 10 820                                              853                   -                     -   
Intellect Design Arena Ltd 5 -                                              207                   -                     -   
Safari Industries India Ltd 2 96                                               128                   -                     -   
Suven Pharmaceuticals Ltd 1 222                                              326                   -                     -   
PB Fintech Ltd 2 137                                              188                   -                     -   
Ask Automotive Ltd 2 -                                              735                   -                     -   
Sequent Scientific Ltd 2 1,773                                        1,773                   -                     -   
Ajanta Pharma Ltd 2 91                                                 91                   -                     -   
Coforge Ltd 10 -                                                36                   -                     -   
CCL Products India Ltd 2 -                                              335                   -                     -   
Oberoi Realty Ltd 10 -                                              132                   -                     -   
Electronics Mart India Ltd 10 983                                              983                   -                     -   
KPIT Technologies Ltd 10 153                                              125                   -                     -   
PG Electroplast Ltd 1 508                                              111                   -                     -   
Bharat Bijlee Ltd 5 3                                                   28                   -                     -   
Home First Finance Company India Ltd 2 247                                              199                   -                     -   
Bharat Dynamics Ltd 5 -                                                98                   -                     -   
KSB Ltd 2 220                                                44                   -                     -   
Gabriel India Ltd 1 -                                              491                   -                     -   
Roto Pumps Ltd 2 462                                              462                   -                     -   

Amount of quoted investments and market value thereof
Aggregate amount of unquoted investments
Aggregate amount of impairment in value of investments

No. of Shares as at
Face Value
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BirlaSoft Ltd 2 -                                              202                   -                     -   
Multi Commodity Exchange Of India Ltd 10 64                                                 42                   -                     -   
Indian Bank 10 365                                              256                   -                     -   
Sumitomo Chemical India Ltd 10 716                                              368                   -                     -   
Latent View Analytics Ltd 1 248                                              248                   -                     -   
C.E. Info Systems Ltd 2 93                                                 67                   -                     -   
Carborundum Universal Ltd 1 89                                                 87                   -                     -   
JK Cements Ltd 10 -                                                27                   -                     -   
Karnataka Bank Ltd 10 976                                              472                   -                     -   
Cyient DLM Ltd 10 -                                              147                   -                     -   
JK Lakshmi Cement Ltd 5 120                                              120                   -                     -   
Mastek Ltd 5 94                                                 41                   -                     -   
Inox Wind Ltd 10 1,011                                           196                   -                     -   
Vesuvius India Ltd 10 90                                                 29                   -                     -   
Bikaji Foods International Ltd 1 -                                              180                   -                     -   
Orient Cement Ltd 1 -                                              442                   -                     -   
RHI Magnesita India Ltd 1 -                                              136                   -                     -   
IIFL Finance Ltd 2 -                                              151                   -                     -   
HDFC Bank Ltd 1 1,173                                        1,173                   -                     -   
PB Fintech Limited 2 1,457                                        1,457                   -                     -   
Bandhan Bank Ltd 10 8,643                                        8,643                   -                     -   
PVR INOX Limited 10 1,023                                        1,163                   -                     -   
ITC Ltd 1 3,055                                        3,345                   -                     -   
Computer Age Management Services Limited 10 443                                              443                   -                     -   
Indian hotels company limited 1 1,973                                        1,973                   -                     -   
SBI Life Insurance Company Limited 10 674                                              674                   -                     -   
Pidilite Industries Ltd. 1 223                                              223                   -                     -   
ICICI Bank Ltd 2 525                                              525                   -                     -   
Yatra Online Limited 1 3,745                                        3,745                   -                     -   
HDFC Asset Management Company Limited 5 123                                              123                   -                     -   
Titan company limited 1 106                                              106                   -                     -   
3M India ltd 10 7                                                     7                   -                     -   
Medi Assist Healthcare Services Ltd 5 779                                              251                   -                     -   
State Bank Of India 1 823                                           1,646                   -                     -   
Itc Ltd 1 1,371                                        2,367                   -                     -   
Infosys Limited 5 -                                              564                   -                     -   
Redington India Ltd 2 4,048                                        3,941                   -                     -   
Hcl Technologies Ltd 2 458                                              414                   -                     -   
Eicher Motors Ltd 1 -                                              156                   -                     -   
Cyient Limited 5 -                                              295                   -                     -   
Dr. Reddys Laboratories 5 -                                                95                   -                     -   
Fedbank Financial Services Limited 10 4,265                                        3,904                   -                     -   
Karur Vysya Bank Ltd 2 1,933                                        2,388                   -                     -   
Kfin Technologies Limited 10 -                                              589                   -                     -   
Glenmark Life Sciences Limited 2 698                                              442                   -                     -   
Ntpc Ltd 10 975                                              975                   -                     -   
360 One Wam Ltd. 1 411                                              480                   -                     -   
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Narayana Hrudayalaya Ltd 10 500                                              252                   -                     -   
Gmm Pfaudler Ltd 2 271                                              261                   -                     -   
Oberoi Realty Ltd 10 -                                              188                   -                     -   
Indian Energy Exchnge Ltd 1 -                                           1,525                   -                     -   
Hemisphere Properties India Limited 10 75                                                 75                  75                   -   
Vodafone Idea Ltd 10 -                                                 -             30,000           30,000 
Yes Bank Ltd 2 -                                                 -           9,85,000         9,85,000 
Strides Pharma Science Ltd 10 414                                                 -                     -                     -   
Artemis Medicare Services Ltd 1 803                                                 -                     -                     -   
GNA Axles Ltd 10 824                                                 -                     -                     -   
Timken India Ltd 10 94                                                  -                     -                     -   
Happiest Minds Technologies Ltd 2 350                                                 -                     -                     -   
Navin Fluorine International Ltd 2 76                                                  -                     -                     -   
Asahi India Glass Ltd 1 330                                                 -                     -                     -   
Dee Development Engineers Ltd 10 861                                                 -                     -                     -   
CESC Ltd 1 1,186                                              -                     -                     -   
Thomas Cook India Ltd 1 1,142                                              -                     -                     -   
PNB Housing Finance Ltd 10 222                                                 -                     -                     -   
BSE LTD 2 57                                                  -                     -                     -   
V2 Retail Ltd 10 133                                                 -                     -                     -   
Shriram Finance Ltd 10 48                                                  -                     -                     -   
Sudarshan Chemicals Industries Limited 2 147                                                 -                     -                     -   
Krishna Institute of Medical Sciences Ltd 2 280                                                 -                     -                     -   
Linde India Limited 10 18                                                  -                     -                     -   
Engineers India Ltd 5 710                                                 -                     -                     -   
Amara Raja Energy & Mobility Ltd 1 92                                                  -                     -                     -   
Ramky Infrastructure Ltd 10 193                                                 -                     -                     -   
Bank of Baroda 2 4,358                                              -                     -                     -   
NCC LTD 2 2,433                                              -                     -                     -   
Star Health & Allied Insurance Company Ltd 10 695                                                 -                     -                     -   
Oracle Financial Services Software Ltd 5 34                                                  -                     -                     -   
NMDC LTD 1 1,542                                              -                     -                     -   
CMS Info Systems Ltd 10 607                                                 -                     -                     -   
TD Power Systems Ltd 2 812                                                 -                     -                     -   
Vinati Organics Ltd 1 161                                                 -                     -                     -   
Va Tech Wabag Ltd 2 221                                                 -                     -                     -   
EPL LTD 2 1,284                                              -                     -                     -   
Bayer CropScience Ltd 10 49                                                  -                     -                     -   
Marksans Pharma Ltd 1 716                                                 -                     -                     -   
Zensar Technologies Ltd 2 248                                                 -                     -                     -   
Wockhardt Ltd 5 123                                                 -                     -                     -   
Jindal Saw Ltd 1 148                                                 -                     -                     -   
BEML Land Assets Ltd 10 274                                                 -                     -                     -   
Ion Exchange (India) Ltd 1 84                                                  -                     -                     -   

Details of Investments in Exchange Traded Funds

30.09.2024 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2022
Nippon India ETF Nifty BeES                               -              306.000                   -                     -   

Details of Investments in Alternate Investment Funds

30.09.2024 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2022
Guardian Capital Partners Fund Opportunities Scheme-A1                      180.546            180.546                   -                     -   

No. of Units as at

No. of Units as at

Particulars

Particulars
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Details of Investments in Mutual Funds

30.09.2024 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2022
Axis Liquid Fund Direct Plan Growth Option                               -             2,423.64                   -                     -   
ICICI Prudential All Seasons Bond Fund - Growth                               -        1,11,448.44                   -                     -   
ICICI Prudential Gilt Fund - Growth                               -           45,780.75                   -                     -   
HDFC Small Cap Fund - Regular Plan - Growth Plan                   82,911.83         64,771.95                   -                     -   
ICICI Prudential Multicap Fund - Growth                   15,388.16         12,132.31                   -                     -   
Kotak Emerging Equity Fund-Growth (Regular Plan)                   93,266.06         74,175.03                   -                     -   
Mirae Asset Large Cap Fund - Regular - Growth Plan                               -           76,445.98                   -                     -   
Motilal Oswal Midcap Fund Regular Plan Growth                1,48,254.98      1,48,254.98                   -                     -   
Nippon India Large Cap Fund - Growth Plan                1,24,990.71         96,718.43                   -                     -   
Quant Flexi Cap Fund (Growth)                   96,631.12      1,34,796.35                   -                     -   
SBI Banking & Financial Services Fund - Regular Plan-Growth                1,77,746.58      1,77,746.58                   -                     -   
HDFC Balanced Advantage Fund - Regular Plan - Growth                   25,440.10           5,648.67                   -                     -   
ICICI Prudential Multi-Asset Fund - Growth                   18,348.38           3,879.34                   -                     -   
Tata Multi Asset Opportunities Fund - Regular Plan - Growth                5,75,484.52      2,64,012.43                   -                     -   
Tata Gilt Securities Fund - Regular Plan-Growth                   34,526.32                      -                     -                     -   
ICICI Pru Liquid Fund - Growth                   12,619.42                      -                     -                     -   
Invesco India Infrastructure Fund - Growth                1,01,400.12                      -                     -                     -   
ICICI Pru Manufacturing Fund - Growth                   72,250.72                      -                     -                     -   
UTI Transportation & Logistics - Growth                   21,891.31                      -                     -                     -   
ICICI Pru Equity & Debt Fund - Growth                   34,839.60                      -                     -                     -   
Bandhan Dynamic Bond Fund - Regular Plan-Growth                   78,229.15                      -                     -                     -   
Kotak Dynamic Bond Fund Reg - Regular Plan-Growth                   72,058.50                      -                     -                     -   
Nippon India Gilt Sec Fund - Growth                   70,552.17                      -                     -                     -   

No. of Units as at
Particulars
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(Rs. in Lakhs except no. of shares data)
17 Equity Share Capital

 30.09.2024  31.03.2024  31.03.2023  31.03.2022 

(a) Authorized Share Capital
Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each : 3,30,00,000 (March 31, 2024: 2,35,000 ;       3,300.00           23.50             23.50           23.50 
March 31, 2023: 2,35,000 ; March 31, 2022: 2,35,000)

TOTAL       3,300.00           23.50             23.50           23.50 

(b) Issued , Subscribed and fully paid up share
Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each : 1,23,125 ( March 31, 2024: 1,23,125 ;            12.31           12.31             14.06           14.06 
March 31, 2023: 1,40,625 ; March 31, 2022: 1,40,625 )

TOTAL            12.31           12.31             14.06           14.06 

(c) Reconciliation of shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the reporting period

 No of shares  Amount  No of 
shares  Amount  No of 

shares  Amount  No of 
shares  Amount 

Equity Shares
Balance at the beginning of the period/ year 1,23,125                     12.31              1,40,625            14.06      1,40,625             14.06      1,40,625                14.06 
Issue  during the period/ year -                              -                   (17,500)            (1.75)               -                     -                  -                        -   
Balance at the end of the period/ year                       1,23,125           12.31      1,23,125            12.31      1,40,625             14.06      1,40,625                14.06 

(e) Rights, preferences and restrictions attached to shares

(f) Details of shares held by shareholders holding more than 5% of the aggregate shares in the Company

 No of shares  Amount  No of 
shares  Amount  No of 

shares  Amount  No of 
shares  Amount 

 Vipul Amrutlal Shah                          30,781 24.9998%      1,13,725 92.37%      1,31,225 93.32%      1,31,225 93.32%
 Shefali Vipul Shah                          30,781 24.9998%           9,400 7.63%           9,400 6.68%           9,400 6.68%
 Aryaman Vipul Shah                          30,780 24.9990%                -                    -                  -                     -                  -                        -   
 Maurya Vipul Shah                          30,780 24.9990%                -                    -                  -                     -                  -                        -   

ANNEXURE - V:  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE RESTATED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS

 As at  

 As at 30.09.2024  As at 31.03.2024  As at 31.03.2023  As at 31.03.2022 

Particulars

(d) During theyearendedMarch31,2024,theCompanyhasboughtback17,500shares@ Rs5,707/-pershare.Further,duringtheyearendedMarch31,2021,
the Company has bought back 46,875 shares @ Rs 1,130/- per share.

The Company has only one class of equity shares having a par value of Re.10 per share. In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares 
will be entitled to receive any of the remaining assets of the company, after distribution of all preferential amounts, in proportion of their shareholding. However, 
no such preferential amounts exist currently.

As at 30.09.2024 As at 31.03.2024 As at 31.03.2023 As at 31.03.2022

 Particulars 

Name of share holder
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(g) Details of shares held by promoters

 No of 
shares  Amount  No of shares  Amount 

        30,781 24.9998%      1,13,725 92.37%    (67.3657%)
        30,781 24.9998%           9,400 7.63% 17.3653%
        30,780 24.9990%                  -                  -   24.9990%
        30,780 24.9990%                  -                  -   24.9990%

 No of 
shares  Amount  No of shares  Amount 

     1,13,725 92.37%      1,31,225 93.32% (0.95%)
          9,400 7.63%           9,400 6.68% 0.95%

 No of 
shares  Amount  No of shares  Amount 

     1,31,225 93.32%      1,31,225 93.32% 0.00%
          9,400 6.68%           9,400 6.68% 0.00%

 No of 
shares  Amount  No of shares  Amount 

     1,31,225 93.32%      1,31,225 93.32% 0.00%
          9,400 6.68%           9,400 6.68% 0.00%

 As at 30.09.2024  As at 31.03.2024 

 Vipul Amrutlal Shah 
 Shefali Vipul Shah 
 Aryaman Vipul Shah 
 Maurya Vipul Shah 

 As at 31.03.2024  As at 31.03.2023 

 Vipul Amrutlal Shah 
 Shefali Vipul Shah 

 Vipul Amrutlal Shah 
 Shefali Vipul Shah 

 % Change 
in 

Shareholding 

 % Change 
in 

Shareholding 

 % Change 
in 

Shareholding 

 % Change 
in 

Shareholding 
Name of Promoters

Name of Promoters

Name of Promoters

Name of Promoters

 As at 31.03.2023  As at 31.03.2022 

 Vipul Amrutlal Shah 
 Shefali Vipul Shah 

 As at 31.03.2022  As at March  31, 2021 
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(Rs. In Lakhs)
18 Other Equity

30.09.2024 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2022
(a) Share premium

Balance at the beginning of the period/ year                   3,458.93                   3,458.93                   3,458.93                   3,458.93 
Less : Buyback of shares during the year                             -                               -                               -                               -   
Balance at the end of the period/ year                   3,458.93                   3,458.93                   3,458.93                   3,458.93 

(b) Retained Earnings
Balance at the beginning of the period/ year                   3,492.44                    (747.19)                   (978.30)                (2,074.53)
Add: Net profit for the year                      456.38                   5,245.39                      231.11                   1,120.07 
Less:Impact of deferred tax of earlier years                             -                               -                               -                        (25.44)
Less:Impact of interest on short deduction of tax of earlier years                             -                               -                               -                          (0.17)
Add: Impact of Financial Assets at Amortised Cost as per IndAS 109                             -                               -                               -                           0.01 
Less:Impact of depreciation of earlier years                             -                               -                               -                          (1.18)
Less:Dividend paid                             -                          (7.03)                            -                               -   
Less : Buyback of shares during the year                    (996.98)
Less:Transferred to Capital Redemption Reserve                             -                          (1.75)                            -                               -   
Less:Impact of valuation of shares at FVTPL as per IndAS 109                             -                               -                               -                           2.94 
Balance at the end of the period/ year                   3,948.82                   3,492.44                    (747.19)                   (978.30)

(c) Capital redemption reserve
Balance at the beginning of the period/ year                         6.44                         4.69                         4.69                         4.69 
Add: Reserve created during the year                             -                           1.75                             -                               -   
Balance at the end of the period/ year                         6.44                         6.44                         4.69                         4.69 

(d) Other comprehensive income(net of tax)
Balance at the beginning of the period/ year                             -                               -                               -                               -   
Add: Re-measurement gain/ (loss) on defined benefit plan (net of tax)                        (0.02)                            -                               -                               -   
Balance at the end of the period/ year                        (0.02)                            -                               -                               -   

TOTAL                   7,414.17                   6,957.81                   2,716.43                   2,485.32 

ANNEXURE - V:  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE RESTATED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As At 
Particulars
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(Rs. In Lakhs)
19 Non- current provisions

30.09.2024 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2022

Provision for Gratuity 3.46                        -                                                      -                               -   

TOTAL (A+B)                         3.46                             -                               -                               -   
(Rs. In Lakhs)

20 Deferred tax liabilities/(assets) (net) 

30.09.2024 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2022

Deferred tax liabilities
-                          -                                                      -                               -   

                     106.99                        36.30                             -                               -   

Deferred Tax Asset:
(34.00)                                          (21.00)                     (14.00)                     (13.00)

                            -                               -                          (0.22)                       (3.94)

TOTAL (A+B)                        72.99                        15.30                      (14.22)                     (16.94)

(Rs. In Lakhs)
21 Current Borrowings

30.09.2024 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2022
Secured
Working Capital Loans from Banks
-Dropline Overdraft 259.20                    578.26                                         598.80                             -   

Current Maturities of Long-term Debt* -                                                      -                          49.47                             -   

Unsecured
Loan from director 592.45                    1,088.56                                             -                               -   

TOTAL                      851.65                   1,666.82                      648.27                             -   
*Vehicle Loan has been repaid before signing of annual financials for FY 2022-23 and hence, classified to short-term borrowings.

As At 

As At 

On Difference between WDV as per Companies Act, 2013 and Income Tax Act, 1961 

Particulars

Particulars

Other Expenses Disallowable under Income Tax Act, 1961 (including items related to 
IndAS Impacts)

On Difference between WDV as per Companies Act, 2013 and Income Tax Act, 1961 
Other Expenses Disallowable under Income Tax Act, 1961 (including items related to 
IndAS Impacts)

As At 
Particulars
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30.09.2024 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2022

ICICI Bank            780.00 

Secured against 
mortgage of 

office premises 
owned by the 
company and 

personal 
guarantees of 
directors and 
repayable by 

reducing limit 
by Rs. 433333  

per month

Repo Rate + 
Spread of 
2.90% p.a.

 N.A. 259.20                    578.26                    598.80                    -                          

Axis Bank 52.00             

Secured against 
hypothecation 
of Vehicle and 

Repayable in 35 
EMIs of Rs. 

169626 and 1 
last EMI of Rs. 

161155

10.75% p.a.  N.A. -                          -                          49.47                      -                          

Vipul Shah 1,100.00        
Unsecured and 
Repayable on 
Demand

18% p.a.  N.A. 592.45                    1,088.56                 -                          -                          

851.65                    1,666.82                 648.27                    -                         

Oustanding Balance As At 

Total

Name of Lender

Sanction 
Amount
(Rs. In 
Lakhs)

Security & 
Terms of 

Repayment
Rate

No. of O/s 
Instalments 

and Instalment 
Amount
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(Rs. In Lakhs)
25 Current provisions

30.09.2024 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2022

Provision for Expenses 4.05                        2.70                                                1.80                         1.80 
Provision for gratuity 0.14                        -                                                      -                               -   

TOTAL                         4.19                         2.70                         1.80                         1.80 

(Rs. In Lakhs)
26 Current Tax Liabilities (net)

30.09.2024 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2022

Current Tax Provision for the year -                          1,742.09                                        78.06                             -   
Less: Advance Tax paid (including TDS & TCS) -                          (1,700.01)                                     (71.89)

TOTAL                             -                          42.08                         6.17                             -   

(Rs. In Lakhs)
27 Revenue from operations

30.09.2024 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2022

Sale of Media Content 3,901.84                 13,379.80                                 2,650.91                   8,712.50 

TOTAL                   3,901.84                 13,379.80                   2,650.91                   8,712.50 

As At 

As At 

 For the year/period ended  

Particulars

Particulars

Particulars
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(Rs. In Lakhs)
28 Other Income

30.09.2024 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2022

Income on financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss
330.61                    270.34                    25.90                      -                          

Interest Income on Investments 2.73                        4.15                        -                          -                          
Dividend Income on Investments 3.21                        2.22                        -                          -                          

Income on financial assets carried at Amortised Cost
Interest Income 41.09                      134.46                    12.45                      10.37                      

Other Non-Operating Income
Interest on income tax refund -                                                      -                           1.06                             -   
Profit on Sale/disposal of Fixed Assets -                                                      -                           0.14                             -   
E&O Insurance claim received 58.05                                           155.00                             -                               -   
Net exchange gain on foreign exchange fluctuations 0.70                                                    -                               -                               -   
Royalty received -                                                  0.01                             -                               -   
Other income -                                                  0.03                             -                               -   

TOTAL                      436.39                      566.21                        39.55                        10.37 

(Rs. In Lakhs)
29 Operational Cost

30.09.2024 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2022

Opening Stock of Media Content (including Under Production) 2,431.68                 1,641.30                                      484.55                   3,857.17 
Add: Cost Incurred during the year 2,739.47                 7,014.01                                   3,047.85                   3,537.04 
Closing Stock of Media Content (including Under Production)                 (1,869.13)                (2,431.68)                (1,641.30)                   (484.55)

Raw Material Consumed                   3,302.02                   6,223.63                   1,891.10                   6,909.66 

 For the year/period ended  

 For the year/period ended  
Particulars

Particulars

Net Gain on Disposal/Fair Valuation of Investments
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(Rs. In Lakhs)
30 Employee benefit expenses

30.09.2024 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2022

Salaries 32.06                      23.77                                             10.05                         8.55 
Staff welfare expenses 6.35                        -                                                      -                               -   
Gratuity expenses 3.57                        -                                                      -                               -   
Remuneration to Key managerial persons 32.27                      -                                                      -                               -   

TOTAL                        74.25                        23.77                        10.05                         8.55 

(Rs. In Lakhs)
31 Finance costs

30.09.2024 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2022

Interest expense on financial liabilities measured at amortised cost:
-Borrowings 16.67                      28.56                      11.96                      -                          
-Borrowings of Related Party 36.06                      31.73                      -                          3.78                        
-Lease Liabilities 1.35                        2.28                        0.45                        -                          

Interest on Delayed Payment of taxes -                          3.51                        1.18                        0.06                        
Other Borrowings Cost 0.04                        2.57                        0.18                        -                          

Interest on late payment to MSME creditors                         0.70                             -                               -                               -   

TOTAL                        54.82                        68.65                        13.77                         3.84 

32 Depreciation & Amortization Expenses

30.09.2024 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2022

Depreciation of Property, Plant & Equipment 112.09                    210.48                                         117.22                        41.91 
Amortization of ROU asset 7.14                        11.66                      3.44                        0.29                        

TOTAL                      119.23                      222.14                      120.66                        42.20 

 For the year/period ended  

 For the year/period ended  

 For the year/period ended  

Particulars

Particulars

Particulars
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(Rs. In Lakhs)
33 Other expenses

30.09.2024 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2022

Donation & CSR Expense 1.00                        101.00                                           21.89                        12.48 
Valuation fee -                          -                                                  0.04                             -   
Insurance Premium 4.03                        5.90                                                1.72                         1.58 
Net Loss on Disposal/Fair Valuation of Investments valued at FVTPL -                          -                                                      -                          23.02 
Remuneration to Auditors (Refer Note below) 1.50                        3.00                                                2.00                         2.00 
Members and subscriptions 1.03                        0.71                                                3.06                         2.33 
Legal, Consulting and Professional Fees 68.48                      101.43                                         158.83                        99.79 
Rent, Rates and Taxes 50.26                      114.42                                           92.74                        86.43 
Office Expenses 50.25                      63.40                                             60.96                        37.31 
Printing & Stationery Expenses 1.39                        0.27                                                1.53                         0.47 
Travelling Expenses 0.84                        0.14                                                0.22                        17.65 
Net exchange loss on foreign exchange fluctuations -                          0.09                                                    -                               -   
Penalty on pre-mature withdrawal of fixed deposits (Net of Interest Income)* 6.03                        -                                                      -                               -   
Loss on Sale of Fixed Assets -                          0.46                                                    -                               -   
Entry fees 0.12                        -                                                      -                               -   

TOTAL                      184.93                      390.82                      342.99                      283.06 
Note:
Remuneration to Auditors:
-Statutory Audit Fees 1.50                        3.00                                                1.00                         1.00 
-Tax Audit Fees -                          -                                                  1.00                         1.00 
-Others -                          -                                                      -                               -   
TOTAL                         1.50                         3.00                         2.00                         2.00 
*Interest income and Penalty on early withdrawal on FD has been netted off

 For the year/period ended  
Particulars
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34 Income Tax and deferred tax
(A) Deferred tax liabilty  to the following: (Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars  As at 
30-09-2024 

 As at 
31-03-2024 

 As at 
31-03-2023 

 As at 
31-03-2022 

Deferred tax liabilities

-                   -                   -                   -                       

106.99              36.30                -                   -                       

Total Deferred tax liabilities 106.99              36.30                -                   -                       

Deferred tax assets  

34.00                21.00                14.00                13.00                   

                      -   -                   0.22                  3.94                     

Total Deferred tax assets 34.00                21.00                14.22                16.94                   
Deferred tax Liabilities/(Assets) (Net) 72.99                15.30                (14.22)              (16.94)                  

(B) Reconciliation of deferred tax liabilities/(assets) (net): (Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars  As at 
30-09-2024 

 As at 
31-03-2024 

 As at 
31-03-2023 

 As at 
31-03-2022 

Opening balance 15.30                (14.22)              (16.94)              (18.88)                  
Tax liability recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss 57.70                29.52                2.72                  1.94                     
Tax liability recognized in OCI

On re-measurements gain/(losses) of post-employment benefit obligations (0.01)                -                   -                   -                       
Tax asset recognized/(reversed) in Statement of Profit and Loss -                   -                   -                   -                       

Closing balance 72.99                15.30                (14.22)              (16.94)                  

(C) Movement in deferred tax assets/ liabilities recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss (Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars
 For the period 

ended 
30.09.2024 

 For the year 
ended 

31.03.2024 

 For the year 
ended 

31.03.2023 

 For the year 
ended 31.03.2022 

i) Deferred tax (asset)/liability on account of difference between book
depreciation and tax depreciation (13.00)              (7.00)                (1.00)                6.00                     
ii) Deferred tax (asset)/liability on account of 

                70.70 36.52                3.72                  (4.06)                    

ii) Deferred tax asset / liabilty on expenses allowed on payment basis
Provision for employee benefits -                   -                   -                   -                       
On Allowance for Expected Credit Loss -                   -                   -                   -                       

Deferred tax charge / (income) 57.70                29.52                2.72                  1.94                     

ANNEXURE - V:  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE RESTATED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS

On Difference between WDV as per Companies Act, 2013 and Income Tax Act, 
1961 
 Other Expenses Disallowable under Income Tax Act, 1961 (including items 
related to IndAS Impacts) 

On Difference between WDV as per Companies Act, 2013 and Income Tax Act, 
1961 
 Other Expenses Disallowable under Income Tax Act, 1961 (including items 
related to IndAS Impacts) 

 Other Expenses Disallowable under Income Tax Act, 1961 (including items 
related to IndAS Impacts) 
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(D) Tax expense charged to Profit & Loss A/c (Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars
 For the period 

ended 
30.09.2024 

 For the year 
ended 

31.03.2024 

 For the year 
ended 

31.03.2023 

 For the year 
ended 31.03.2022 

Income tax expense 89.40                1,742.09           78.06                353.05                 
Deferred tax charge / (income) 57.70                29.52                2.72                  1.94                     

Tax expense reported in the statement of profit or loss 147.10              1,771.61           80.78                354.99                 

(E) Tax expense charged to Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) (Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars
 For the period 

ended 
30.09.2024 

 For the year 
ended March 

31, 2024 

 For the year 
ended March 

31, 2023 

 For the year 
ended March 31, 

2022 

                  0.01 -                   -                   -                       

Tax Expense charged to OCI 0.01                  -                   -                   -                       

(F) Reconciliation of  Income tax charge (Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars
 For the period 

ended 
30.09.2024 

 For the year 
ended 

31.03.2024 

 For the year 
ended 

31.03.2023 

 For the year 
ended 31.03.2022 

Profit before tax 602.98              7,017.00           311.89              1,475.56              
Income tax expense at tax rates applicable 151.76              1,766.04           78.50                371.37                 
Add/(Less): Tax effects of:

7.70                  7.46                  0.22                  (5.99)                    

(64.78)              (27.12)              (0.66)                11.57                   

Items related to special tax rates (5.28)                (4.29)                -                   -                       
Brought-Forward Losses -                   -                   -                   (23.90)                  

Income tax expense 89.40                1,742.09           78.06                353.05                 

 Deferred Tax Expense on Net loss/(gain) on remeasurements of defined benefit 
plans 

Difference between depreciation as per Companies Act, 2013 and Income 
Tax Act, 1961 
Other Expenses disallowable under Income Tax Act, 1961 (including 
items related to IndAS Impacts)
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35 Contingent Liabilites and Commitments
The details of Contingent Liabilities and Commitments (to the extent not provided for): (Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars  As at 
30-09-2024 

 As at 
31-03-2024 

 As at 
31-03-2023 

 As at 
31-03-2022 

Contingent Liabilities:
(a) claims against the company not acknowledged as debt -                   -                   -                   -                       
(b) guarantees excluding financial guarantees; and -                   -                   -                   -                       
(c) other money for which the company is contingently liable. 1,290.27           1,290.27           1,290.27           1,290.27              

Total 1,290.27           1,290.27           1,290.27           1,290.27              

Capital Commitments outstanding to be executed:

-                   -                   -                   -                       

-                   -                   -                   -                       

299.65              -                   -                   -                       

Total 299.65              -                   -                   -                       

36 Corporate Social Responsibility

(Rs. In Lakhs)

 For the year 
ended 

31.03.2024 

 For the year 
ended 

31.03.2023 

 For the year 
ended 

31.03.2022 

Amount required to be spent by the Company during the year 101.00              21.89                12.48                
(i) Construction/acquisition of any asset -                   
(ii) On purposes other than (i) above 101.00              21.89                12.48                

Shortfall at the end of the year -                   -                   -                   
Total of previous years shortfall -                   -                   -                   
Reason for shortfall -                   -                   -                   

Nature of CSR activities

NA NA NA

(a) estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account and 
not provided for;
(b) uncalled liability on shares and other investments partly paid; and
(c) other commitments - Towards purchase of vehicle(net of capital advance).

As per Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('Act), a company , meeting the applicability threshold, needs to spend at least 2% of its average net profit 
for the immediately preceding three financial years on corporate social  responsibility (CSR)  activities. The  areas  for  CSR  activities  are  Healthcare 
including Preventive healthcare, providing Safe drinking water, sanitation facility, promoting education, Old Age Home maintenance, Environmental 
sustainability and promotion and development of traditional art and handicrafts. A CSR committee, has been formed by the company as per the Act. The 
funds were primilarly allocated to a corpus and utilised through the year on these activities which are specified in Schedule VII of the Companies Act, 
2013.

Particulars

 In terms of CSR policy approved by the
Board of Directors of the Company. 

 Details of related party transactions in relation to CSR expenditure as per relevant 
Indian Accounting Standard 
 Note: Disclosure for the period ended September 30, 2024 is not applicable 
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37 Disclosure pursuant to Indian Accounting Standard-108 "Operating Segments":

38 (a) Financial Instruments by Category

(a) The carrying values and fair values of financial instruments at the end of each reporting periods is as follows:

Particulars

 At FVTPL  Amortised Cost  At FVTPL 
 Amortised 

Cost  At FVTPL  Amortised Cost  At FVTPL 
 Amortised 

Cost 

Assets:
Investments (Non Current) -                   -                      -                   -                    -                   -                       -                   -                    
Other Non-current Financial assets -                   180.82               -                   991.20              -                   183.06                 -                    177.22              
Investments (Current) 2,438.28           476.05               1,564.20           478.05              150.04              -                       124.06              -                   
Trade Receivables -                   407.64               -                   796.61              -                   -                       -                    63.58                
Cash and cash equivalents -                   164.36               -                   133.22              -                   36.19                   -                    353.40              
Loans -                   445.60               -                   452.82              -                   135.49                 -                    175.51              
Other current Financial assets -                   13.96                 -                   25.79                -                   0.09                     -                    -                   
Total 2,438.28           1,688.43            1,564.20           2,877.69           150.04              354.83                 124.06              769.71              
Liabilities:
Non-Current Borrowings -                   -                     -                   -                   -                   -                       -                   -                   
Lease Liabilities (Non-Current) -                   1.35                   -                   8.30                  -                   12.02                   -                   -                   
Current Borrowings -                   851.65               -                   1,666.82           -                   648.27                 -                   -                   
Lease Liabilities (Current) -                   15.34                 -                   14.79                -                   7.93                     -                   -                   
Trade Payables -                   369.17               -                   730.14              -                   433.29                 -                   157.79              
Other Financial Liabilities (Current) -                   0.70                   -                   -                   -                   -                       -                   -                   
Total -                   1,238.21            -                   2,420.05           -                   1,101.51              -                   157.79              
(b) Fair Value Measurement
(i) Fair Value hierarchy
Level 1- Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

Level 3- Input based on unobservable market data

During the year under consideration, the company operated only one segment i.e., production of films.

As at 30.09.2024 As at 31.03.2024 As at 31.03.2023 As at 31.03.2022

 Level 2- Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the assets or liabilities, either directly (i.e.as prices) or indirectly 
(i.e. derived from prices) 
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(ii) The following table presents fair value hierarchy of assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis:
(Rs. In Lakhs)

 Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total 
As at September 30, 2024

Financial Asset:
Investment in Equity Instruments 449.59              -                   -                   449.59                 
Investment in Exchange Traded Funds -                   -                   -                   -                       
Investment in Infrastructure Investment Trust 65.74                -                   -                   65.74                   
Investment in Mutual Funds -                   1,663.01           -                   1,663.01              
Investments in Alternate Investment Funds -                   259.94              -                   259.94                 
Total Financial Asset 515.33              1,922.95           -                   2,438.28              

Financial Liabilities:
Total Financial Liabilities -                   -                   -                   -                       

As at March 31, 2024:

Financial Asset:
Investment in Equity Instruments 337.04              -                   -                   337.04                 
Investment in Exchange Traded Funds 9.61                  -                   -                   9.61                     
Investment in Infrastructure Investment Trust 61.08                -                   -                   61.08                   
Investment in Mutual Funds -                   933.56              -                   933.56                 
Investments in Alternate Investment Funds -                   222.91              -                   222.91                 
Total Financial Asset 407.73              1,156.47           -                   1,564.20              

Financial Liabilities: -                   -                   -                   -                       
Total Financial Liabilities -                   -                   -                   -                       

As at March 31, 2023:

Financial Asset:
Investment in Equity Instruments 150.04              -                   -                   150.04                 
Total Financial Asset 150.04              -                   -                   150.04                 

Financial Liabilities: -                   -                   -                   -                       
Total Financial Liabilities -                   -                   -                   -                       

As at March 31, 2022:

Financial Asset:
Investment in Equity Instruments 124.06              -                   -                   124.06                 
Total Financial Asset 124.06              -                   -                   124.06                 

Financial Liabilities: -                   -                   -                   -                       
Total Financial Liabilities -                   -                   -                   -                       

(c) Valuation Technique to determine fair value:

Particulars

Fair Value of investments in Equity Instruments, Exchange Traded Funds and Infrastructures Investment Trust are derived from Bhav Copy of recognised stock exchange i.e NSE and BSE as 
applicable. Fair Value of investment in Mutual Funds are derived from published NAV on amfiindia.com. Fair Value of investments in Alternate Investment Funds are derived from published 
NAV by respective AIF through their SoA.
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Exposure to Interest Rate risk
The exposure of the Company's borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

(Rs. In Lacs)
 As At            

30.09. 2024 
 As At            

31.03. 2024 
 As At            

31.03. 2023 
 As At            

31.03. 2022 

Long term debts from Banks and Financial Institutions -                   -                   -                   -                       
Current Maturities of long term debts -                   -                   49.47                -                       
Unsecured Loan
 - From Bank -                   -                   -                   -                       
 - From Related Parties 592.45              1,088.56           -                   -                       
 - From Companies -                   -                   -                   -                       
Working Capital Loans from Banks 259.20              578.26              598.80              -                       
Overdraft from Bank -                   -                   -                   -                       

Total of the above borrowings bearing fixed rate of interest 592.45              1,088.56           49.47                -                       
Total of the above borrowings bearing variable rate of interest 259.20              578.26              598.80              -                       
% of Borrowings out of above bearing variable rate of interest 30.44% 34.69% 92.37% 0.00%

Interest rate sensitivity
A change of 50 bps in interest rate would have following impact on Profit before tax

(Rs. In Lacs)
 As At            

30.09. 2024 
 As At            

31.03. 2024 
 As At            

31.03. 2023 
 As At            

31.03. 2022 

50 bps increase would decrease the profit before tax by (1.30)                (2.89)                (2.99)                -                       
50 bps decrease would increase the profit before tax by 1.30                  2.89                  2.99                  -                       

(iii) Investment Risk

Particulars

Particulars

The companyis exposedto price risk arising from investmentsin equity, AIFs, InVITs and equity-orientedmutual funds and exchangetradedfunds.thatwill fluctuatedue to changesin
markettradedprices,which mayimpactthe returnandvalueof suchinvestments.Thevalueof investmentsin suchimvestmentsasat September30, 2024is Rs2,438.28Lakhs(March 31,
2024is Rs.1,564.20Lakhs,March31, 2023- Rs.150.04LakhsandMarch31, 2022- Rs.124.06:Lakhs).Accordingly, fair valuefluctuationsarisingfrom marketvolatility is recognisedin
Statement of profit and loss.
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Reconciliation of total comprehensive income:

Particulars Notes to first 
time adoption

 For the year ended
March 31, 2023 

 For the year 
ended

March 31, 2022 

Profit after tax as per previous GAAP 258.62                     1,111.10            

Adjustments
Impact of interest on short deduction of tax of earlier years a (1.16)                      -                     
Impact of Financial Assets at Amortised Cost as per Ind AS 109 b 0.27                         0.28                   
Impact of Financial Assets at FVTPL as per Ind AS 109 c 25.90                       (33.42)              
Increase in depreciation due to prior-period errors d (8.31)                      (4.25)                
Amortisation of ROU Asset e (3.44)                      (0.29)                
Impact of Financial Liabilities at Amortised Cost as per Ind AS 109 f 2.94                         -                     
Decrease in profit on sale of property, plant & equipment g (0.02)                      -                     
Impact of Income tax h (0.09)                      (0.83)                
Impact of deferred tax i (43.60)                    47.98                 
Share in loss of associate' j -                           (0.50)                

Total Ind AS adjustments in Statement of Profit and loss (27.51)                    8.97                   

Total Comprehensive Income as per restated Ind AS 231.11                     1,120.07            

Explanations to reconciliations

a)
b)

c)

d)
e)
f)

g)
h)

i)

j)

The Company has not recognised interest on short payment of taxes for earlier years and hence, such prior period errors have been restated to the respective years.
Under Indian GAAP, the company had recorded financial assets at cost basis, but under Ind AS, the financial assets have been adjusted according to Ind AS 109 at amortized cost because of which there 
were impacts on Ind AS financials.

Due to change of profit because of IndAS adjustements and prior year restatement of expenses and incomes, tax has been restated accordingly.

Under the Indian GAAP, deferred tax was accounted on account of difference between book value of depreciable assets and WDV as per Income tax .Under Ind AS, deferred tax asset / liability was created 
on temporary differences between taxable income and accounting income which include creation of deferred tax asset/ liability on expenses allowed on payment basis like Ind AS adjustments to deposits 
and leases along with difference due to depreciation and fair valuation of financial instruments.

Under previous GAAP, the company has taken the loss in share of associate through reserves and surplus which has now been reclassified through P&L account.

Under Indian GAAP, The company had recorded financial assets at cost basis, but under Ind AS, the financial assets have been adjusted according to Ind AS 109 at FVTPL because of which there were 
impacts on Ind AS financials

The Company has not recognised correct depreciation for earlier years and hence, such prior period errors have been restated to the respective years.
Due to financial assets being recorded at ammortized cost, ROU asset is created for which there has been amortization for every year.
Under Indian GAAP, the company had recorded financial liabilities at cost basis, but under Ind AS, these financial liabilities have been adjusted according to Ind AS 109 at ammortized because of which 
there were impacts on Ind AS financials.

Due to restatement of depreciation, there has been change in profit of sale of property plant and equipment which has now been adjusted.
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D Effect of IND AS adoption on the Statement of Profit & Loss 

a) Statement of Profit & Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2023 (Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars Regrouped 
IGAAP

 Ind AS 
Adjustments 

 Audited Ind 
AS 

Revenue:

Revenue from operations (net) 2,650.91 -                           2,650.91            
Other income 13.41 26.14                       39.55                 
Total revenue 2,664.32 26.14                       2,690.46            

Expenses:
Operational Cost 3,047.85 (1,156.75)               1,891.10            
Changes in inventories of Finished goods,  work-in-progress, Stock in Trade (1,156.75)           1,156.75                  -                     
Employee benefit expenses 10.05 -                           10.05                 
Finance costs 16.08 (2.31)                      13.77                 
Depreciation and amortization expense 108.91 11.75                       120.66               
Other expenses 342.47 0.52                         342.99               
Total Expenses 2,368.61 9.96                         2,378.57            

Profit/(loss) before Share of profit of associate,exceptional items & tax 295.71 16.18                       311.89               

Share of profit of associate -                       -                           -                     

Profit/(loss) before tax 295.71 16.18                       311.89               

Tax expense :
(i) Current tax 77.97 0.09                         78.06                 
(ii) Deferred Tax (40.88)                 43.60                       2.72                   

Total tax expense 37.09 43.69                       80.78                 
 Profit/(loss) For the year 258.62 (27.51)                    231.11               

Other Comprehensive Income
(a) Gain (Loss) on Remeasurement of Defined -                       -                           -                     
      Benefit Plans
(b ) Income Tax relating to above items -                       -                           -                     
Other Comprehensive Income for the period/year -                      -                           -                    
Total Comprehensive Income for the year 258.62                 (27.51)                    231.11               
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c) Statement of Profit & Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2022

Particulars Regrouped 
IGAAP

 Ind AS 
Adjustments 

 Audited Ind 
AS 

Revenue:

Revenue from operations (net) 8,712.50 -                           8,712.50            
Other income 20.49 (10.12)                    10.37                 
Total revenue 8,732.99 (10.12)                    8,722.87            

Expenses:
Operational Cost 3,537.04 3,372.62                  6,909.66            
Manufacturing expenses 3,372.62 (3,372.62)               -                     
Employee benefit expenses 8.55 -                           8.55                   
Finance costs 3.78 0.06                         3.84                   
Depreciation and amortization expense 37.66 4.54                         42.20                 
Other expenses 260.09 22.97                       283.06               
Total Expenses 7,219.74 27.57                       7,247.31            

Profit/(loss) before Share of profit of associate,exceptional items & tax (I-II) 1,513.25 (37.69)                    1,475.56

Share of profit of associate -                       (0.50)                      (0.50)                

Profit/(loss) before tax 1,513.25 (38.19)                    1,475.06            

Tax expense :
(i) Current tax 352.22 0.83                         353.05               
(ii) Earlier period taxes 0.01 (0.01)                      -                     
(ii) Deferred Tax 49.92 (47.98)                    1.94                   

Total tax expense 402.15 (47.16)                    354.99               
 Profit/(loss) For the year 1,111.10 8.97 1,120.07            

Other Comprehensive Income
(a) Gain (Loss) on Remeasurement of Defined -                       -                           -                     
      Benefit Plans
(b ) Income Tax relating to above items -                       -                           -                     
Other Comprehensive Income for the period/year -                      -                           -                    
Total Comprehensive Income for the year 1,111.10              8.97                         1,120.07            

Note: The aforesaid reconciliation is reconciliation of Audited IGAAP to Audited Ind AS Financial Statements and reclassification impacts post-audit during finalisation of restated financial statements. 
Further, for restatement effects to the Audited IndAS Financial Statements, kindly refer Annexure - VI.
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41      Employee benefits

a) Defined benefit plan - Gratuity
(Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars
 For the period 

ended 
30.09.2024 

 For the year 
ended 

31.03.2024 

 For the year 
ended 

31.03.2023 

 For the year 
ended 

31.03.2022 
Gratuity Payable to employees 3.60                    -                      -                      -                      

A. The principal acturial assumptions used for determining liability for gratuity are as follows

Particulars
 For the period 

ended 
30.09.2024 

 For the year 
ended 

31.03.2024 

 For the year 
ended 

31.03.2023 

 For the year 
ended 

31.03.2022 
Financial assumptions

Salary Escalation Rate 7% p.a. -                      -                      -                      
Discount Rate 6.85% p.a. -                      -                      -                      

Demographic assumptions

Mortality Rate

 Indian Assured 
Lives Mortality 

(2012-14) 
Ultimate -                      -                      -                      

Attrition Rate 5% to 1% -                      -                      -                      

Valuation Inputs
Retirement Age 60 yrs -                      -                      -                      
Vesting Period 5 yrs -                      -                      -                      
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I. Change in present value of defined benefit during the year (Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars
 For the period 

ended 
30.09.2024 

 For the year 
ended 

31.03.2024 

 For the year 
ended 

31.03.2023 

 For the year 
ended 

31.03.2022 
Defined Benefit obligation at beginning of year -                      -                      -                      -                      
Past Service Cost 2.15                    -                      -                      -                      
Service Cost 1.35                    -                      -                      -                      
Interest Cost 0.07                    -                      -                      -                      
Actuarial (Gains)/Losses on Obligations - Due to Change in Demographic Assumptions -                      -                      -                      -                      
Actuarial (Gains)/Losses on Obligations - Due to Change in Financial Assumptions -                      -                      -                      -                      
Actuarial (Gains)/Losses on Obligations - Due to Experience adjustments 0.03                    -                      -                      -                      
Benefits paid -                      -                      -                      -                      
Defined Benefit obligation at  year end 3.60                    -                      -                      -                      

II. Change in Fair Value of plan assets during the year
(Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars
 For the period 

ended 
30.09.2024 

 For the year 
ended 

31.03.2024 

 For the year 
ended 

31.03.2023 

 For the year 
ended 

31.03.2022 
Plan assets at beginning of year -                      -                      -                      -                      
Expected return on plan assets -                      -                      -                      -                      
Actuarial gain/loss -                      -                      -                      -                      
Employer contribution -                      -                      -                      -                      
Benefits paid -                      -                      -                      -                      
Plan assets at end of the year -                      -                      -                      -                      

III. Amount recognised in Balance sheet (Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars
 For the period 

ended 
30.09.2024 

 For the year 
ended 

31.03.2024 

 For the year 
ended 

31.03.2023 

 For the year 
ended 

31.03.2022 
Present value of obligation as at year end (3.60)                   -                      -                      -                      
Fair value of plan assets at year end -                      -                      -                      -                      
Funded Status (Surplus/ deficit) (3.60)                   -                      -                      -                      
Net assets (Liability) (3.60)                   -                      -                      -                      

IV. Expenses recognised in Statement of Profit & Loss (Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars
 For the period 

ended 
30.09.2024 

 For the year 
ended 

31.03.2024 

 For the year 
ended 

31.03.2023 

 For the year 
ended 

31.03.2022 
Past Service Cost 2.15                    
Current Service Cost 1.35                    -                      -                      -                      
Net Interest Cost 0.07                    -                      -                      -                      
Total expense 3.57                    -                      -                      -                      
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V.Expenses recognised in Other Comprehensive Income (Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars
 For the period 

ended 
30.09.2024 

 For the year 
ended 

31.03.2024 

 For the year 
ended 

31.03.2023 

 For the year 
ended 

31.03.2022 
Actuarial (gain)/losses on Obligation for the period 0.03                    -                      -                      -                      
Return on plan Assets, excluding Interest Income -                      -                      -                      -                      
Change in Asset Ceiling -                      -                      -                      -                      
Closing amount recognised in OCI 0.03                    -                      -                      -                      

VI. Bifurcation of Gratuity Liability at the end of the year/period (Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars
 For the period 

ended 
30.09.2024 

 For the year 
ended 

31.03.2024 

 For the year 
ended 

31.03.2023 

 For the year 
ended 

31.03.2022 
Current Liability 0.14                    -                      -                      -                      
Non current liability 3.46                    -                      -                      -                      

VII. Risk Exposure
Gratuity is a defined  benefit plan and entity is exposed to the Following Risks:

Interest rate risk: A fall in the discount rate which is linked to the G.Sec. Rate will increase the present value of the liability requiring higher provision.

Salary Risk: The present value of the defined benefit plan liability is calculated by reference to the future salaries of members. As such, an increase in the salary of the members more than assumed level will increase the 
plan's liability.

Asset Liability Matching Risk: The plan faces the ALM risk as to the matching cash flow. entity has to manage pay-out based on pay as you go basis from own funds.

Mortality risk: Since the benefits under the plan is not payable for life time and payable till retirement age only, plan does not have any longevity risk.
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(Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars
 For the period 

ended 
30.09.2024 

 For the year 
ended 

31.03.2024 

 For the year 
ended 

31.03.2023 

 For the year 
ended 

31.03.2022 
Projected Benefit Obligation on Current assumptions                     3.60                         -                           -                           -   
a. Impact of change in discount rate
  - Impact due to +1% 3.18                    -                      -                      -                      
  - Impact due to -1% (4.11)                   -                      -                      -                      

b. Impact of change in rate of salary increase
  - Impact due to +1% 4.10                    -                      -                      -                      
  - Impact due to -1% (3.17)                   -                      -                      -                      

c. Impact of change in employee turnover
  - Impact due to +1% 3.59                    -                      -                      -                      
  - Impact due to -1% (3.60)                   -                      -                      -                      

IX. Maturity Anaysis of Benefits payments (Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars
 For the period 

ended 
30.09.2024 

 For the year 
ended 

31.03.2024 

 For the period 
ended March 31, 

2021 

 For the year 
ended 

March 31, 2020 

1st Following year 0.14                    -                      -                      -                      
2nd Following year 0.12                    -                      -                      -                      
3rd Following year 0.33                    -                      -                      -                      
4th Following year 0.10                    -                      -                      -                      
5th Following year 0.10                    -                      -                      -                      
Sum of years 6 to 10 0.65                    -                      -                      -                      

VIII. The sensitivity analysis of the defined benefit obligation based on changes in significant assumptions is provided in following table:
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42 Related party disclosures
A.  Names of related parties and nature of relationship :

a)  Related parties where interest exists of company or its KMP's:
S.No. Relationship Name
(i) Associate of Sunshine Pictures Private Limited DeNovo Hospitality private limited
(ii) Associate of Sunshine Pictures Private Limited Force productions LLP
(iii) Proprietary Firm of a director Block Buster Movie Entertainers

b)  Key managerial personnel:
S.No. Relationship Name
(i) Chairman & Managing Director Vipul Amrutlal Shah
(ii) Whole-time director Shefali Shah
(iii)  Whole-time director(Appointed from 13th August, 2024) Aryaman Shah
(iv)  Whole-time director(Appointed from 13th August, 2024) Maurya Shah
(v) Director(Appointed from 30th september, 2024) Paresh Ganatra
(vi) Director(Appointed from 20th september, 2024) Manmohan shetty
(vii) Director(Appointed from 20th september, 2024) Kapil bagla
(viii) Director(Appointed from 20th september, 2024) Santanu Ray

(ix)  Chief financial officer(Appointed from 20th september, 2024) Sunil Karda
(x)  Company secretary(Appointed from 1st october, 2024) Hiral purohit
(xi) Chief operating officer Ravichand Nallappa

c)  Relatives of Key managerial personnel:
S.No. Relationship Name
(i) Relative of Director (Till 12th August, 2024) Aryaman Shah
(ii) Relative of Director (Till 12th August, 2024) Maurya Shah

d)  Others:
(i) Director and Shareholder of Associate Deepak Bassi

b) Transactions with related parties are as follows: ( Rs in Lakhs)

 S.No.  Nature of transaction  Year ended/Period ended  Associate  Key Managerial 
Personnel 

 Relative of Key 
Managerial 
Personnel 

 Proprietary Firm 
of a director 

 Director and 
Shareholder of 

Associate 
 Total 

(i) Rent September 30, 2024 -                         48.00                     -                     -                     -                     48.00                    
March 31, 2024 -                         93.00                     -                       -                       -                       93.00                    
March 31, 2023 -                         84.00                     -                       -                       -                       84.00                    
March 31, 2022 -                         84.00                     -                       -                       -                       84.00                    

(ii) Professional fees September 30, 2024 -                      220.00                   21.94                    -                       -                       241.94                  
March 31, 2024 -                      -                         60.00                    200.00                  -                       260.00                  
March 31, 2023 -                      -                         60.00                    400.00                  -                       460.00                  
March 31, 2022 -                         550.00                   60.00                    -                       -                       610.00                  

(iii)  Remuneration to directors and other Key managerial persons September 30, 2024 -                         32.27                     -                       -                       -                       32.27                    

(iv) Interest Expense September 30, 2024 -                      36.06                     -                       -                       -                       36.06                    
March 31, 2024 -                         31.73                     -                       -                       -                       31.73                    
March 31, 2023 -                         -                         -                       -                       -                       -                       
March 31, 2022 -                         3.78                       -                       -                       -                       3.78                      

(v) Interest income September 30, 2024 2.03                       -                         -                       -                       -                       2.47                      
March 31, 2024 9.56                       -                         -                       -                       -                       9.56                      
March 31, 2023 10.71                     -                         -                       -                       -                       10.71                    
March 31, 2022 3.15                       -                         -                       -                       -                       3.15                      

(vi) Dividend March 31, 2024 -                         7.03                       -                       -                       -                       7.03                      

(vii) Purchases March 31, 2024 83.68                     -                         -                       -                       -                       83.68                    
March 31, 2023 -                         -                         -                       -                       15.76                    15.76                    

(viii) Marketing expenses March 31, 2024 100.14                   -                         -                       -                       -                       100.14                  

(ix) Borrowings taken March 31, 2024 -                         1,760.00                 -                       -                       -                       1,760.00               
March 31, 2022 -                         380.00                   -                       -                       -                       380.00                  

(x) Borrowings Repayment September 30, 2024 -                         528.56                   -                       -                       -                       528.56                  
March 31, 2024 -                         700.00                   -                       -                       -                       700.00                  
March 31, 2022 -                         383.78                   -                       -                       -                       383.78                  

(xi) Loans given March 31, 2024 90.00                     -                         -                       -                       -                       90.00                    
March 31, 2022 140.00                   -                         -                       -                       -                       140.00                  

(xi) Loans repaid September 30, 2024 26.07                     -                         -                       -                       -                       26.07                    
March 31, 2024 145.96                   -                         -                       -                       -                       145.96                  
March 31, 2023 36.07                     -                         -                       -                       -                       36.07                    

(xii) Reimbursements September 30, 2024 -                         8.28                       -                       -                       -                       8.28                      
March 31, 2024 0.86                       2.27                       -                       -                       -                       3.13                      

(xiii) Buy back of shares March 31, 2024 -                         998.73                   -                       -                       -                       998.73                  

ANNEXURE - V:  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE RESTATED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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42 Related party disclosures

ANNEXURE - V:  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE RESTATED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

c) Balances outstanding are as follows:

 S.No.  Nature of transaction  As at  Associate  Key Managerial 
Personnel 

 Relative of Key 
Managerial 
Personnel 

 Proprietary Firm 
of a director 

 Director and 
Shareholder of 

Associate 
 Total 

(i) Loans given March 31, 2024 71.07                     -                         -                       -                       -                       71.07                    
March 31, 2023 117.47                   -                         -                       -                       -                       117.47                  
March 31, 2022 142.83                   -                         -                       -                       15.60                    158.43                  

(ii) Loans taken September 30, 2024 -                         592.45                   -                       -                       -                       592.45                  
March 31, 2024 -                         1,088.56                 -                       -                       -                       1,088.56               

(iii) Payables September 30, 2024 -                      24.62                     -                       -                     -                     24.62                    
March 31, 2024 -                         0.29                       5.40                      -                       -                       5.69                      
March 31, 2023 -                         -                         5.40                      -                       -                       5.40                      

(iv) Creditors September 30, 2024 -                         2.69                       -                       -                       -                       2.69                      
March 31, 2024 23.72                     1.98                       0.19                      -                       -                       25.89                    
March 31, 2022 -                      -                         -                       45.32                    -                       45.32                    

(iv) Investment September 30, 2024 0.50                       -                      -                     -                     -                     0.50                      
March 31, 2024 1.00                       -                         -                       -                       -                       1.00                      
March 31, 2023 1.00                       -                         -                       -                       -                       1.00                      
March 31, 2022 1.00                       -                         -                       -                       -                       1.00                      

(v) Refundable deposits September 30, 2024 -                      150.00                   -                       -                       -                       150.00                  
March 31, 2024 -                         150.00                   -                       -                       -                       150.00                  
March 31, 2023 -                         150.00                   -                       -                       -                       150.00                  
March 31, 2022 -                         150.00                   -                       -                       -                       150.00                  
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43 DETAILS OF ACCOUNTING RATIOS AS PER ICDR AS RESTATED
(Rs. In Lakhs except share and ratios data)

For the period ended 
September 30, 

2024 2024 2023 2022

Restated Profit for the period/year(A) 456.38 5,245.39 231.11 1,120.07

Tax Expense (B) 147.10 1,771.61 80.78 354.99
Depreciation and amortization expense (C) 119.23 222.14 120.66 42.20
Finance Cost (D) 54.82 68.65 13.77 3.84

Weighted Average Number of Equity Shares at the end of the year (E1) 1,23,125 1,34,792 1,40,625 1,40,625
Weighted Average Number of Equity Shares at the end of the year (E2)                               2,63,48,750        2,63,60,417        2,63,66,250        2,63,66,250 
Number of Equity Shares outstanding at the end of the Year/ period (F1) 1,23,125 1,23,125 1,40,625 1,40,625
Number of Equity Shares outstanding at the end of the Year/ period (F2)                               2,63,48,750        2,63,48,750        3,00,93,750        3,00,93,750 
Nominal Value per Equity share (Rs) (G) 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00

Restated Net Worth of Equity Share Holders as per Statement of Assets and Liabilities (H) 7,426.48 6,970.12 2,730.49 2,499.38

Earnings Per Share - Basic & Diluted2 (Rs) - Pre Bonus 370.66 3,891.48 164.34 796.49

Earnings Per Share - Basic & Diluted2 (Rs) - Post Bonus 1.73 19.90 0.88 4.25

Return on Net Worth2 (%) 6.15% 75.26% 8.46% 44.81%

Net Asset Value Per Share2 (Rs) - Pre Bonus 6,031.66 5,661.01 1,941.68 1,777.34

Net Asset Value Per Share2 (Rs) - Post Bonus 28.19 26.45 9.07 8.31

Earning before Interest, Tax and Depreciation and Amortization3 (EBITDA) 777.53 7,307.79 446.32 1,521.10

Notes - 

2. The company has issued bonus shares on December 25, 2024 in ratio of 213:1
3. Ratios have been calculated as below:

A
E1 or E2

A
H

H
F1 or F2

4. Earning before Interest, Tax and Depreciation and Amortization (EBITDA): A + (B+C+D)

Return on Net Worth (%):

Net Asset Value per equity share (Rs):

ANNEXURE - V:  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE RESTATED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 For the year ended March 31, 

1. The Company has bought back 17,500 shares on December 1, 2023.

Particulars

Earnings Per Share (Rs) (Pre-Bonus):
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46

(Rs In Lakhs)

For the period ended September 30, 
2024

For the year ended 
March 31, 2024

For the year 
ended March 31, 

2023

For the year 
ended March 31, 

2022
Rs Rs Rs Rs

(a) Raw Material -                                                 -                             -                -                
(b) Components and spare parts -                                                 -                             -                -                
(c) Capital goods -                                                 -                             -                -                

47 Restated Expenditure in foreign currency during the financial year: 
(Rs In Lakhs)

For the period ended September 30, 
2024

For the year ended 
March 31, 2024

For the year 
ended March 31, 

2023

For the year 
ended March 31, 

2022
Rs Rs Rs Rs

(a) Royalty -                                                        -                                   -                       -                       
(b) Know-How -                                                        -                                   -                       -                       
(c) Professional and consultation fees -                                                        -                                   -                       -                       
(d) Interest -                                                        -                                   -                       -                       
(e) Purchase of Components and spare parts -                                                        -                                   -                       -                       
(f) Others -                                                        -                                   -                       -                       

48 Earnings in foreign exchange as Restated:
(Rs In Lakhs)

For the period ended September 30, 
2024

For the year ended 
March 31, 2024

For the year 
ended March 31, 

2023

For the year 
ended March 31, 

2022
Rs Rs Rs Rs

(a) Export of goods calculated on F.O.B. basis -                                                        -                                   -                       -                       
(b) Royalty, know-how, professional and consultation fees -                                                        -                                   -                       -                       
(c) Interest and dividend -                                                        -                                   -                       -                       
(d) Other income 1.57                                                      428.81                             -                       -                       

Sunshine Pictures Limited (Formerly known as Sunshine Pictures Private Limited)
CIN:  U55100MH2007PLC172341
ANNEXURE - V:  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE RESTATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Restated Value of imports calculated on C.I.F basis by the company during the financial year in respect of:

Particulars

Particulars

Particulars
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49 Dues of small enterprises and micro enterprises as restated as Restated:
(Rs In Lakhs)

For the period ended September 30, 
2024

For the year ended 
March 31, 2024

For the year 
ended March 31, 

2023

For the year 
ended March 31, 

2022
Rs Rs Rs Rs

(a) Dues remaining unpaid to any supplier at the end of each
accounting year

-Principal 167.42                                                  30.95                               -                       1.63                     
-Interest on the above 0.70                                                      -                                   -                       -                       

(b) the amountof interestpaid by the buyerin termsof section16
of theMicro, SmallandMediumEnterprisesDevelopmentAct,
2006, along with the amount of the payment made to the
supplier beyond the appointed day during each accounting year;

-                                                        -                                   -                       -                       

(c) theamountof interestdueandpayablefor theperiodof delayin
making payment (which have been paid but beyond the
appointedday during the year)but without addingthe interest
specified under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises
Development Act, 2006;

0.70                                                      -                                   -                       -                       

(d) the amountof further interestremainingdueandpayableeven
in the succeedingyears,until suchdatewhenthe interestdues
aboveareactuallypaid to the small enterprise,for the purpose
of disallowanceof a deductibleexpenditureundersection23 of
the Micro, Small and Medium EnterprisesDevelopmentAct,
2006.

-                                                        -                                   -                       -                       

Particulars
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50 Additional Regulatory Information as per Para Y of Schedule III to Companies Act, 2013:
i.

ii.
iii.

FY 23-24
Amount of loan or
advancein the nature of
loan outstanding
                                     -   
                                     -   
                                     -   
                               71.07 

FY 22-23
Amount of loan or
advancein the nature of
loan outstanding
                                     -   
                                     -   
                                     -   
                             117.47 

FY 21-22
Amount of loan or
advancein the nature of
loan outstanding
                                     -   
                                     -   
                                     -   
                             158.43 

iv.

v.

vi.

vii.

viii. 

ix.

x.
Details of Charge Location of Registrar Due Date of registering 

charge
Reason for delay

ICICI Dropline OD of Rs. 780 Lakhs is secured against 
mortgage of office premises owned by the company.

Mumbai 30 Days from Sanction Inadvertently 
Missed

xi.

The Company does not have any immovable property (other than properties where the Company is the lessee and the lease agreements are duly executed in favour of the 
lessee) whose title deeds are not held in the name of the company.

The Company has not revalued its Property, Plant and Equipment.
The Company has granted loans or advances in the nature of loans to promoters, Directors, KMPs and the related parties (as defined under Companies Act, 2013,) either 
severally or jointly with any other person, that are:
(a) repayable on demand or 
(b) without specifying any terms or period of repayment

Type of borrower Percentageto the total loans and
advances in the nature of loans

Promoters                                                        -   
Directors                                                        -   
KMPs                                                        -   
Related party 15.69%

Type of borrower Percentageto the total loans and
advances in the nature of loans

Promoters                                                        -   
Directors                                                        -   
KMPs                                                        -   
Related party 86.70%

Type of borrower Percentageto the total loans and
advances in the nature of loans

Promoters                                                        -   
Directors                                                        -   
KMPs                                                        -   
Related party 90.27%

The Company has capital work-in-progress for which ageing is provided in Note No. 6.

The Company does not have any intangible assets under development.

No proceedings have been initiated or pending against the company for holding any benami property under the Benami Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 (45 of 1988) 
and the rules made thereunder.

The Company does not have borrowings from banks or financial institutions on the basis of security of current assets.

The company is not declared as wilful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or other lender.

The company does not have any transactions with companies struck off under section 248 of the Companies Act, 2013 or section 560 of Companies Act, 1956

There are no charges or satisfaction yet to be registered with Registrar of Companies beyond the statutory period except as follows:

The company have investments and compliance with the number of layers prescribed under clause (87) of section 2 of the Act read with Companies (Restriction on 
number of Layers) Rules, 2017 have been complied with.
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Statement of Adjustments to Restated Standalone Financial Statements

(i) Reconciliation between IND AS audited equity and IND AS 
restated equity: Note No.

For the period 
ended September 

30, 2024

For the year 
ended March 31, 

2024

For the year 
ended March 31, 

2023

For the year 
ended March 31, 

2022

A Total equity before restatement as per Audited IndAS/IndAS 
Converged Financial Statements

7,427.40                 6,969.34             2,730.49             2,499.38             

B Adjustments
1 Income Tax of previous years a (0.92)                       5.06                    -                      -                      
2 Deferred tax of previous years b -                          (4.89)                   -                      -                      
3 Interest on statutory liabilities c -                          0.61                    -                      -                      

C Total Equity as Restated Standalone Statement of Assets and 
Liabilities (A+B)

7,426.48                 6,970.12             2,730.49             2,499.38             

(ii) Reconciliation between audited IND AS profit and restated IND 
AS profit Note No.

For the period 
ended September 

30, 2024

For the year 
ended March 31, 

2024

For the year 
ended March 31, 

2023

For the year 
ended March 31, 

2022

` Profit after tax as per Audited IndAS/IndAS Converged Financial 
Statements

462.95                    5,244.61             231.11                1,120.07             

B Adjustments
1 Income Tax of previous years a (5.98)                       5.06                    -                      -                      
2 Deferred tax of previous years b -                          (4.89)                   -                      -                      
3 Interest on statutory liabilities c (0.61)                       0.61                    -                      -                      

C Profit after tax as Restated standalone Statement of Profit and 
Loss (A+B) 456.36                    5,245.39             231.11                1,120.07             

Notes to reconciliation:
a. There are changes in income tax  due to  restatement of earlier years.
b. There are changes in deferred tax due to  restatement of earlier years.
c. There are changes in interest on statutory liabilities due to  restatement of earlier years.

For Satyanarayan Goyal & Co LLP For and on behalf of the board of directors
Chartered Accountants
ICAI FRN: 006636C/C400333 SD/- SD/-

SD/- Vipul Shah Shefali Vipul Shah
(Managing Director) (Director)

CA Shivashish Kakani (DIN: 00675495) (DIN:01367101)
Partner
Mem. No. 470050 SD/- SD/-
UDIN: 24470050BKGEAP2781
Place: Mumbai Sunil Karda Hiral purohit
Date: December 30, 2024 (Chief Financial Officer) (Company Secretary)

Sunshine Pictures Limited (Formerly known as Sunshine Pictures Private Limited)
CIN:  U55100MH2007PLC172341
Annexure VI - Statement of Adjustments to Audited Standalone Financial Statements
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Particulars 
For the year/period ended 

30.09.2024 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2022 
Closing Stock of Media Content (including Under Production) (1,869.13) (2,431.68) (1,641.30) (484.55) 
Operational Cost 3,302.02 6,223.63 1,891.10 6,909.66 
 
Employee Benefit Expenses 
 
Our employee benefits expense comprises of Salaries & Wages, Provision for Gratuity, Staff Welfare and 
Remuneration to Key managerial persons. 
 

Particulars 
For the year/period ended 

30.09.2024 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2022 
Salaries 32.06 23.77 10.05 8.55 
Staff welfare expenses 6.35 - - - 
Gratuity expenses 3.57 - - - 
Remuneration to Key managerial persons 32.27 - - - 
TOTAL  74.25 23.77 10.05 8.55 

 
Finance costs 
 
Our Finance cost expenses comprise of Bank Charges and Interest on Borrowings, Interest on delayed payment 
of taxes, Interest on Income tax. 
 

Particulars For the year/period ended 
30.09.2024 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2022 

Interest expense on financial liabilities 
measured at amortised cost: 

    

-Borrowings 16.67 28.56 11.96 - 
-Borrowings of Related Party 36.06 31.73 - 3.78 
-Lease Liabilities 1.35 2.28 0.45 - 
     

Interest on Delayed Payment of taxes - 3.51 1.18 0.06 
Other Borrowings Cost 0.04 2.57 0.18 - 
     

Interest on late payment to MSME creditors 0.70 - - - 
TOTAL  54.82 68.65 13.77 3.84 

 
Depreciation and Amortization Expenses 
 
Depreciation and Amortization primarily include Depreciation on Property Plant and Equipment and amortization 
of Asset held under Lease 
 

Particulars For the year/period ended 
30.09.2024 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.03.2022 

Depreciation of Property, Plant & Equipment 112.09 210.48 117.22 41.91 
Amortization of ROU asset 7.14 11.66 3.44 0.29 

TOTAL  119.23 222.14 120.66 42.20 
  
Other Expenses 
 
Other expenses primarily include Donation & CSR Expense, Insurance Premium, Legal, Consulting and 
Professional Fees, Rent, Rates and Taxes and Office Expenses. 
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number of Allottees in the Offer shall be not less than 1,000 and should our Company fail to do so, the Bid 
Amounts received by our Company shall be refunded to the Investor, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR 
Regulations and applicable law. 

 
Our Company confirms that it is in compliance with the conditions specified in Regulation 7(1) of the SEBI ICDR 
Regulations, to the extent applicable, and will ensure compliance with the conditions specified in Regulation 7(2) 
of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, to the extent applicable. Each of the Selling Shareholders, severally and not 
jointly, confirms that its respective portion of the Offered Shares is in compliance with Regulation 8 of the SEBI 
ICDR Regulations, and it has held its respective portion of the Offered Shares for a period of at least one year 
prior to the date of filing of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 
 
Further, our Company confirms that it is not ineligible to make the Offer in terms of Regulation 5 of the SEBI 
ICDR Regulations, to the extent applicable. The details of our compliance with Regulation 5 of the SEBI ICDR 
Regulations are as follows: 
 
1. None of our Company, the Selling Shareholders, our Promoters, members of our Promoter Group and 

our Directors are debarred from accessing the capital markets by SEBI; 
2. None of the Promoters or Directors of our Company are promoters or a director of companies which are 

debarred from accessing the capital market by SEBI;  
3. None of our Company, our Promoters or Directors have been categorized as a Wilful Defaulter or a 

Fraudulent Borrower; 
4. None of our Promoters or Directors has been declared a fugitive economic offender in accordance with 

the Fugitive Economic Offenders Act, 2018; 
5. The Equity Shares are fully paid-up and there are no partly paid-up Equity Shares as on the date of filing 

of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus;  
6. Our Company, along with the Registrar to the Offer, has entered into tripartite agreements dated 

November 8, 2024 and December 13, 2024 with NSDL and CDSL, respectively, for dematerialization 
of the Equity Shares; 

7. There are no outstanding convertible securities or any other right which would entitle any person with 
any option to receive Equity Shares, as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus; and  

8. There is no requirement for us to make firm arrangements of finance under Regulation 7(1)(e) of the 
SEBI ICDR Regulations through verifiable means towards 75% of the stated means of finance. 
 

Further, in accordance with Regulation 49(1) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company shall ensure that the 
number of Allottees under the Offer shall be not less than 1,000 failing which the entire application money shall 
be unblocked in the respective ASBA Accounts of the Bidders. In case of delay, if any, in unblocking the ASBA 
Accounts within such timeline as prescribed under applicable laws, and our Company shall be liable to pay interest 
on the application money in accordance` with applicable laws. 
 
Disclaimer Clauses 
 
DISCLAIMER CLAUSE OF THE SEBI  
 
IT IS TO BE DISTINCTLY UNDERSTOOD THAT SUBMISSION OF THE DRAFT RED HERRING 
PROSPECTUS TO SEBI SHOULD NOT, IN ANY WAY, BE DEEMED OR CONSTRUED THAT THE 
SAME HAS BEEN CLEARED OR APPROVED BY SEBI. SEBI DOES NOT TAKE ANY 
RESPONSIBILITY EITHER FOR THE FINANCIAL SOUNDNESS OF ANY SCHEME OR THE 
PROJECT FOR WHICH THE OFFER IS PROPO SED TO BE MADE OR FOR THE CORRECTNESS 
OF THE STATEMENTS MADE OR OPINIONS EXPRESSED IN THE DRAFT RED HERRING 
PROSPECTUS. THE BOOK RUNNING LEAD MANAGER, GYR CAPITAL ADVISORS PRIVATE 
LIMITED HAS CERTIFIED THAT THE DISCLOSURES MADE IN THE DRAFT RED HERRING 
PROSPECTUS ARE GENERALLY ADEQUATE AND ARE IN CONFORMITY  WITH  THE 
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE  BOARD OF INDIA  (ISSUE OF CAPITAL AND DISCLOSURE 
REQUIREMENTS) REGULATIONS, 2018, AS AMENDED. THIS REQUIREMENT IS TO 
FACILITATE  BIDDERS TO TAKE  AN INFORMED  DECISION FOR MAKING  AN INVESTMENT IN 
THE PROPOSED OFFER. 
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Prospectus.  
 
The price information of past issues handled by the BRLM is as follows:  
 
PRICE INFORMATION AND THE TRACK RECORD OF THE PAST ISSUES HANDLED BY THE 
BOOK RUNNING LEAD MANAGER  

 
For details regarding the price information and track record of the past issue handled by the BRLM, as specified 
in Circular reference CIR/CFD/DIL/7/2015 dated October 30, 2015 issued by SEBI, please refer the table below 
and the website of the BRLM at www.gyrcapitaladvisors.com .  

http://www.gyrcapitaladvisors.com/




http://www.bseindia.com/
http://www.nseindia.com/
http://www.gyrcapitaladvisors.com/
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Due to limitation of the time available for uploading the Bids on the Bid/Offer Closing Date, the Bidders are 
advised to submit their Bids one day prior to the Bid/Offer Closing Date and, in any case, no later than 1.00 p.m. 
(IST) on the Bid/Offer Closing Date. Bidders are cautioned that, in the event a large number of Bids are received 
on the Bid/Offer Closing Date, as is typically experienced in public offerings in India, it may lead to some Bids 
not being uploaded due to lack of sufficient time to upload. Such Bids that cannot be uploaded on the electronic 
bidding system will not be considered for allocation under this Offer. Bids will only be accepted on Working 
Days. The Designated Intermediaries shall modify select fields uploaded in the Stock Exchange Platform during 
the Bid/Offer Period till 5.00 pm on the Bid/Offer Closing Date after which the Stock Exchange(s) send the bid 
information to the Registrar to the Offer for further processing. 
 
Investors may please note that as per letter no. List/SMD/SM/2006 dated July 3, 2006 and letter no. 
NSE/IPO/25101- 6 dated July 6, 2006 issued by BSE and NSE respectively, Bids and any revision in Bids shall 
not be accepted on Saturdays and public holidays as declared by the Stock Exchanges. Bids by ASBA Bidders 
shall be uploaded by the relevant Designated Intermediary in the electronic system to be provided by the Stock 
Exchanges. Neither our Company, Selling shareholders, BRML nor any member of the Syndicate is liable for any 
failure in: (i) uploading or downloading the Bids due to faults in any software / hardware system or otherwise, 
and (ii) the blocking of the Bid Amount in the ASBA Account of Bidders on receipt of instructions from the 
Sponsor Bank on account of any errors, omissions or non-compliance by various parties involved in, or any other 
fault, malfunctioning or breakdown in, or otherwise, in the UPI Mechanism. 
 
Our Company, in consultation with the BRLM, reserves the right to revise the Price Band during the Bid/Offer 
Period in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The revision in the Price Band shall not exceed 20% on 
either side, i.e., the Floor Price can move up or down to the extent of 20% of the Floor Price and the Cap Price 
will be revised accordingly. The Floor Price will not be less than the face value of the Equity Shares. In all 
circumstances, the Cap Price shall be less than or equal to 120% of the Floor Price, subject to it being at least 
105% of the Floor Price. In case of any discrepancy in the data entered in the electronic book vis-à-vis the data 
contained in the Bid cum Application Form for a particular Bidder, the details as per the Bid file received from 
the Stock Exchanges shall be taken as the final data for the purpose of Allotment.  
 
In case of any revision in the Price Band, the Bid/Offer Period shall be extended for at least 3 (three) 
additional Working Days after such revision of the Price Band, subject to the total Bid/Offer Period not 
exceeding 10 (ten) Working Days. Further, in cases of force majeure, banking strike or similar 
circumstances, our Company in consultation with the BRLM, for reasons to be recorded in writing, may 
extend the Bid / Offer Period for a minimum of 1 (one) Working Days, subject to the Bid /Offer Period not 
exceeding 10 (ten) Working Days.  
 
Any revision in the Price Band, and the revised Bid/ Offer Period, if applicable, shall be widely disseminated 
by notification to the Stock Exchanges by issuing a press release and also by indicating the change on the 
websites of the BRLM and at the terminals of the members of the Syndicate and by intimation to the 
Designated Intermediaries and Sponsor Bank as applicable. In case of revision of the Price Band, the Bid 
lot shall remain the same. 
 
In case of discrepancy in the data entered in the electronic book vis-à-vis the data contained in the physical Bid 
cum Application Form for a particular Bidder, the details as per the Bid file received from the Stock Exchanges 
may be taken as the final data for the purpose of Allotment.  
 
Under-subscription, if any, in any category except the QIB Portion, would be met with spill-over from the other 
categories at the discretion of our Company in consultation with the BRLM, and the Designated Stock Exchange. 
 
Minimum Subscription  
 
If our Company does not receive the minimum subscription in the Offer as specified under Rule 19(2)(b) of the 
SCRR or the minimum subscription of 90% of the Fresh Issue on the Bid/Offer Closing Date; or subscription 
level falls below aforesaid minimum subscription after the Bid/Offer Closing Date due to withdrawal of Bids or 
technical rejections or any other reason; or if the listing or trading permission is not obtained from the Stock 
Exchanges for the Equity Shares in the Offer, our Company shall forthwith refund the entire subscription amount 
received. If there is a delay beyond two days, our Company shall pay interest at the rate of 15% per annum 
including the circular bearing no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2021/2480/1/M dated March 16, 2021, issued by 
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Closing Date or such other period as may be prescribed under applicable laws. 
 
New Financial Instruments  
 
Our Company is not issuing any new financial instruments through this Offer. 
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